
Name L·\ D 4,'.('/\ \z oo~~ 
By ____________ _ 

Address J 1-::l, C, ,c f::fit I J\ :f 1 -4' f> l 
l r-Jo1\o.. ,J'.h u c,, J we-. q "l 3 6 z 
,$0 34'1 ? 3b::-, 

Change in _____ _,_@_2:'>_'1 _______ _ 

Date filed _ ____._., S:'--·--=l~l:J'----0 ...... 7;.....__ ____ _ 
Date of hearing _____________ _ 

Place of bearing _____________ _ 

Date of order 7 /;?D{;u;-0 J Vol. "7ch- ., page 7/:f 

Date for application of water ----------
hoof mailed ______________ _ 

hoof received ______________ _ 

Certificate issued _____ Vol. --- , page --

T-10344 

DESCRIPTION OF WATER BIGHT 

Name of stream ~LJ""-:e,"""-'-~\.,__ __________ _ 

Trib. of e, l:r, ~ lktlk-. ~~~ of LlvY¼-t-l ~\a.., 
Use "1-t.L. 

Quantity of water _______ No. of acres __ _ 

Nameofditch--------------­

Date of priority ~ l<-?4K 
rn name of t± c;.. D uagan 
------ Adjudication, Vol ---, page --

App. No. Gf'.::. 2-x;LS-Per. No.G R-- i~t( Cert. No. __ _ 

Certificate cancelled ------------­

Notation made on record by ----------

TOTAL ••• 

J>Gto 

REMARKS 

T-18344 

FEES PAID 

~tNo. 

Cert. Fee 

FEES REFUNDED 

MOUDt CbcdtNo. 



Ground Water Registration Modification Completion Checklist 

GR Modification No. T-10344 

Ground Water Registration Affected: 

Application No. 

GR-2825 

Copies Needed: 

Ce11ificate of 
Registration No. 

GR-2664 

Watermaster District: 05 - Tony Justus 

CWRE No.: NIA 

Agent Name/Address:N =-"'-'/A:....::.._ _______________________ _ 

Irrig Dist Name/Address: Walla Walla Irrigation Dist. & Pleasant View Irrigation Dist. 

Commentors Name/ Address: 

Draft PD 

[8J DPD Mailed: 5-1-07 
[8J DPD Response: 6-1-07 

(Applicant wishes to proceed with PD) 

[8JWorkflow 

- ------------------ -----

Preliminary Determination 

[8J Electronic Files Uploaded 
l:8J Preliminary Determination 

[8J PD Cover Letter 

D Nevrspaper Notice (ifrequired) 
D \Vorkflow/Date Sent to Salem 

□ File Folder Updated 
D Fee Refund Due 

[8J Public Notice, Salem 

0 Audit Sheet: NIA- No ModPod 

□ Other: NIA 

Comments/Special Issues: 6PoA-

DPD Review (Optiorrnl) PD Review (Snlcm) 

Dnte: v" 
Final Order Review (Salem) 

Reviewer: Date: Reviewer: ~ Reviewer: /Jj}p 
;; Date:~7 

Coordinator: Date: Coordinator: ff.J}y:> Date: 6Jiu'rJ7 Coordinator: /4/'P Date: '?£Z--fl¥1 

Special Order Volume:~' Pages~ 

[8J WRIS clone correction needed 

Final Order Signature Date:~07 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STATE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground Water 
Registration Modification Application 
T-10344, Umatilla County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 

FINAL ORDER 
APPROVING RECOGNITION OF A 
MODIFICATION IN POINT OF 
APPROPRIATION 

ORS 537.610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder of a 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, type of use or point of appropriation under a ground water registration. 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicants 
Linden Knapp and Shauna Knapp 
722 Crestview Place 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 

Findings of Fact 

Backgro1111d 

I. On March 19, 2007, Linden Knapp filed a ground water registration modification application 
to modify the point of appropriation under Registration Application GR-2825 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-2664). The Department assigned the application number T-10344. 

2. In order to complete the ground water registration modification application, the applicant 
submitted an application map and a Land Use Information Form to the Department on 
March 29, 2007. 

3. Linden Knapp amended the transfer application on May 14, 2007, to include Shauna Knapp 
as one of the applicants. Additionally, Shauna Knapp's original signature was included on 
the amended application. 

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO PETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIAL REVIEW 

This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any 
petition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to 
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petition for judicial review or petition the Director for 
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and if no 
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied. 

T-10344.ljj Page I of 4 Special Order Volume 72, Page .7!!:i_. 



4. On May 30, 2007, GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) was assigned from H. G. 
Duggan to Linden and Shauna Knapp. 

5. The portion of the ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: APPLICATION GR-2825 (CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION GR-2664), 
in the name ofH. G. DUGGAN (assigned to Linden and Shauna Knapp) 

Use: IRRIGATION OF 8.14 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: I 895 
Quantity: 200.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM); 50.0 ACRE FEET PER YEAR 
Source: A WELL, in the WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

Ot·i~inal Point of Annrool'iation: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼ ¼ Location 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 
46 FEET NOR TH AND 168 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

Orie:inal Place of Use: 

Township Range !v1eridian Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 8.14 

6. The Department received information that better describes the location of the original point 
of appropriation for Application GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) as follows: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Location 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 1800 
46 FEET NORTH AND 168 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

7. Application T-10344 proposes to modify the point of appropriation under the ground water 
registration. The proposed new point of appropriation, being approximately 1075 feet 
n01thwest from the original well, is to be located as follows: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Location 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 1800 300 FEET NORTH AND 1296 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH '/4 CORNER OF SECTION 35 

8. Notice of the application for ground water registration modification was published on March 
27, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed in response to the 
notice. 

9. On May I, 2007, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination 
proposing to approve Application T-10344 to the applicant(s). The draft Preliminary 
Determination set forth a deadline of May 31, 2007, for the applicants to respond. The 
applicants requested that the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary 
Determination and provided the necessary information to demonstrate that the applicants are 
authorized to pursue the transfer. 
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I 0. On June 12, 2007, the Department issued a Preliminary Detennination proposing to approve 
Application T-10344 and mailed a copy to the applicants. Additionally, notice of the 
Preliminary Determination for the transfer application was published on the Deprutment's 
weekly notice on June 19, 2007, pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No 
protests were filed in response to the notice. 

Review Criteria for Ground Water Registratio111vfodijicatio11 Applicatio11s /OAR 690-382-0700(2)/ 

11. The proposed modification, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the ground 
water registration. 

12. The proposed modification would not result in a state scenie waterway not receiving 
previously available water during periods in which streamtlows are less than the quantities 
determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the requirements of ORS 390.835. 

13. The proposed modification would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Conclusions of Law 

The modification in point of appropriation proposed in Application T-10344 is consistent with the 
requirements of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-382-1000. 

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED: 

I. The modification to Registration Application GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) 
proposed in Application T-10344 is recognized. Recognition of the modification shall not be 
construed as a final determination of the right to appropriate ground water under the 
registration or modification. Such a determination will occur in an adjudication proceeding 
under ORS 537.670 to 537.695. 

2. The use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place of use described, and is 
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application 
GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) and any related decree. 

3. Water shall be acquired from the same aquifer ( water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

4. Water shall no longer be appropriated from the original point of appropriation as part of this 
registration. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation shall not exceed the quantity 
of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation. 
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6. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain an in-line flow 
meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water 
appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the 
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Department. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this :lb_ day of~91-~~-t--_2007. 

~ 
01 Phillip C. Ward, Director 

Mailing date: _j /J-.Y 12.0D--Z 
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Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

July 24, 2007 

Linden Knapp and Shauna Knapp 
722 Crestview Place 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 

REFERENCE: Ground Water Registration Modification T- 10344 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Enclosed is a copy of the order approving recognition of your Ground Water Registration 
Modification Application. 

If you have any questions, please contact the Transfer Section at 503-986-0883. 

Sincerely, 

Ju,.-0~ 
~qi Sarah Henderson 

Executive Support 
Field Services Division 

cc: Fil 
Watermaster # 5 Tony Justus 
Walla Walla Irrigation District 
Pleasant View Irrigation District 

Enclosure 

S:\groups\fs\transfer\Groundwater Registrations\Templates - Lisa\Transfer _Approval_ GR Modification.doc 



' I I Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

June 14, 2007 

LINDEN KNAPP 
SHAUNA KNAPP 
722 CRESTVIEW PLACE 
WALLA WALLA, WA 99362 

SUBJECT: Ground Water Registration Modification T-10344 

'I 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

Please find enclosed the Preliminary Determination indicating that, based on the information 
available, the Department intends to approve application T-10344. This document is an 
intermediate step in the approval process; water may not be used legally as proposed in the 
ground water registration modification application until a Final Order has been issued by the 
Department. Please read this entire letter carefully to determine your responsibility for 
additional action. 

A public notice is being published in the Department's weekly publication simultaneously with 
issuance of the Preliminary Determination. The notice initiates a 30-day period in which any 
person may file either a protest opposing the decision proposed by the Department in the 
Preliminary Determination or a standing statement supporting the Department's decision. 

If no protest is filed, the Department will issue a Final Order consistent with the Preliminary 
Determination. You should receive a copy of the Final Order about 30 days after the close of the 
protest period. 

If a protest is filed, the application may be referred to a contested case proceeding. A contested 
case provides an opportunity for the proponents and opponents of the decision proposed in the 
Preliminary Determination to present information and arguments supporting their position in a 
quasi-judicial proceeding. 

Please do not hesitate to contact me at 503-986-0880 or Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@wrd.state.or.us if I 
may be of assistance. 

ctalist 
e erv1ces Division 

cc: GR Modification T-1 0344 
Tony Justus, Dist. #05 Watermaster 

encs 



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
OFTHE 

STA TE OF OREGON 

In the Matter of Ground Water 
Registration Modification Application 
T-10344, Umatilla County 

Authority 

) 
) 
) 
) 

PRELIMINARY DETERMINATION 
PROPOSING TO APPROVE 
RECOGNITION OF A MODIFICATION 
IN POINT OF APPROPRIATION 

ORS 537,610, 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which the holder ofa 
certificate of registration may submit a request for recognition of modifications to the place of 
use, type of use or point of appropriation under a ground water registration, 

OAR Chapter 690, Divisions 382 and 380 implement the statutes and provide the Department's 
procedures and criteria for evaluating ground water registration modification applications. 

Applicants 

Linden Knapp and Shauna Knapp 
722 Crestview Place 
Walla Walla, WA 99362 

Findings of Fact 

Backgro1111d 

I. On March 19, 2007, Linden Knapp filed a ground water registration modification application 
to modify the point of appropriation under Registration Application GR-2825 (Certificate of 
Registration GR-2664). The Department assigned the application number T-10344. 

2. In order to complete the ground water registration modification application, the applicant 
submitted an application map and a Land Use Information Form to the Department on 
March 29, 2007. 

3. Linden Knapp amended the transfer application on May 14, 2007, to include Shauna Knapp 
as one of the applicants. Additionally, Shauna Knapp's original signature was included on 
the amended application, 

4. The portion of the ground water registration to be modified is as follows: 

Registration: APPLICATION GR-2825 (CERTIFICATE OF REGISTRATION GR-2664), 
in the name ofH. G, DUGGAN 

Use: IRRIGATION OF 8, 14 ACRES 
Tentative Priority Date: 1895 
Quantity: 200.0 GALLONS PER MINUTE (GPM); 50.0 ACRE FEET PER YEAR 
Source: A WELL, in the WALLA WALLA RIVER BASIN 

Pursuant to OAR 690-380-4030, any person may file a protest or standing statement within 30 days after the last date of 
publication of notice of this preliminary determination, 
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0'' IP f A n2ma oint o ,nnroprrntion: 
Township Range Meridian Sec l/4 1/4 Location 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 
46 FEET NORTH AND 168 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

Ori~inal Place of Use: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Acres 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 8.14 

5. The Department received information that better describes the location of the original point 
of appropriation for Application GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) as follows: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Tax Lot Location 

6N 35 E WIVI 35 SESW 1800 
46 FEET NORTH AND 168 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH ¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

6. Application T-10344 proposes to modify the point of appropriation under the ground water 
registration. The proposed new point of appropriation, being approximately I 075 feet 
northwest from the original well, is to be located as follows: 

Township Range Meridian Sec ¼ ¼ Tax Lot Location 

6N 35 E WM 35 SESW 1800 300 FEET NORTH AND 1296 FEET WEST OF 
THE SOUTH¼ CORNER OF SECTION 35 

7. Notice of the application for ground water registration modification was published on March 
27, 2007, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0600. No comments were filed in response to the 
notice. 

Review Criteria for Ground Water Registmtio11 llfodificatio11 Applications {OAR 690-382-0700(2)/ 

8. The proposed modification, as conditioned, would not result in enlargement of the right. 

9. The proposed modification would not result in a state scenic waterway not receiving 
previously available water during periods in which streamflows are less than the quantities 
determined by the Department to be necessary to meet the requirements of ORS 390.835. 

I 0. The proposed modification would not result in injury to other water rights. 

Determination and Proposed Action 
The modification in point of appropriation proposed in Application T-10344 appears to be 
consistent with the requirements of ORS 537.610, 537.705, 540.505 to 540.580 and OAR 690-382-
1000, and will be recognized provided that protests are not filed pursuant to OAR 690-382-0900. 

T-10344.ljj Page 2 of3 



ff Ground Water Registration 1\1od/fication Application T-10344 is recognized, the final order 
will include the following: 

1. The modification lo Registration Application GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) 
proposed in Application T-10344 is recognized Recognition of the modification shall not be 
construed as a final determination of the right to appropriate ground water under the 
registration or modification. Such a determination will occur in an adjudication proceeding 
under ORS 537.670 to 537.695. 

2. The right lo use of the water is restricted lo beneficial use al the place of use described, and 
is su~ject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Registration Application 
GR-2825 (Certificate of Registration GR-2664) and any related decree. 

3. Water shall be acquiredfi·om the same aquifer (water source) as the original point of 
appropriation. 

4. Water shall no longer be appropriated.fi·om the original point of appropriation as part of 
this registration. 

5. The quantity of water diverted at the new point of appropriation shall not exceed the 
quantity of water lawfully available at the original point of appropriation. 

6. When required by the Department, the water user shall install and maintain an in-line flow 
meter or other suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity of water 
appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring device must be approved by the 
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general 
supervision of the Department. 

Dated at Salem, Oregon this/ ;rtyof~2007. 

~4a~ 
This Preliminary Determination was prepared by Lisa Jaramillo. If you have any questions about the 

information in this draft preliminary determination, you may reach me at (503) 986-0880 or 
Lisa.J.JARAMILLO@wrd.state.or.us 

Protests should be addressed to the attention of Field Services Division, Water Resources 
Department, 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A, Salem, OR 97301-1266. 
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Notice of Preliminary Determination for 
Ground Water Registration Modification T-10344 

T-10344 filed by Linden Knapp and Shauna Knapp, 722 Crestview Place, Walla Walla, WA 
99362, proposes to modify the point of appropriation under Registration Application GR-2825 
(Certificate of Registration GR-2664). The ground water registration allows the use of200.0 
gallons per minute further limited to 50.0 acre feet per year (tentative priority date 1895) from a 
well in Sec. 35, T6N, R35E, W.M. (Walla Walla River Basin) for itTigation of8.14 acres in Sec. 
35. The applicant proposes to modify the point of appropriation to a well approximately 1075 
feet northwest (Sec. 35, T6N, R35E, W.M.). The Water Resources Department has concluded 
that the proposed modification appears to be consistent with the requirements of ORS Chapter 
540 and OAR 690-382-1000. 

Any person may file, jointly or severally, with the Department a protest or standing statement 
within 30 days after the date of final publication of notice in the Department's weekly notice or 
of this newspaper notice, whichever is later. A protest form and additional information on filing 
protests may be obtained by calling (503) 986-0852. The last date of newspaper publication is 
/DATE OF LAST PUBLICATION]. Ifno protests are filed, the Department will issue a final 
order consistent with the preliminary determination. 



05/24 / 2007 10:49 FAX 15412762007 PIONEER TITLE ~003 

PIONEER TITL-
12s S.E. Court Avenue P.O. Box 

PEN 
Pioneer Escrow, Inc. 

J.78 S. Main 
Milton-Freewater, OR 97862 

Ph. 541-938-3327 
Fx. 541-938-5089 

.11 / Fax 541-276-2007 
I 
l , ( I Pioneer Escrow, Inc. 

f~.• '\ P.O. Box 187/630 S. Hwy 395 
~ ( 1\ Hermieton, OR 9'7838 
;~~----- Ph. 541-567-9743 

Fx. 541-567-7307 

Pioneer Escrow, Ilic. 
132 $.E. Court Avenue P.O. Box 1538 Ph. 64l-276-6114 / Fx. 541-276-0484 

To ; . Linden Knapp 
722 Crestview Place 
Walla Walla, WA 99662 

TYPE OF POLICY : 
Lot Book Report Guarantee 

Pendleton, OR 97801 

O:rder Nor 81259 
Your No N/A 
owner i KNAPP 
Report i Lot Book Report 

AMOUNTS CODE 
$0.00 

PREMIUMS 
$200 , 00 

We he·reby certify that we have searched our '.tract Indices as to the following 
\ described property: 

__ -t> Parcel 1, PARTITION PLAT NO. 1994-29, locat~d in the Southeast Quarter of_ the 
Southwest Quarter of Section 35, Townshipl6 North, Range 35, East of the 
Willamette Meridian, Umatilla County, Oregon. , 

I )I '5 ,· 

t" l h·~l I 
[51• (. \, 1 

And as of May 16, 2007, at 5 o'clock P.M., 
record runs to: 

w~ find that the last document of 

I.,INPEN KNAPP and SHAUNA KNAPP, not ae tenants in common 
but with rights of survivorship, as to a fee simple interest 

We also find the following monetary incumbran6es appearing of record within ten 
years prior to the date of this search: 

NOTS I: 2006-2007 Taxes, $110.21 paid in full. 
Code 7-1, Map No. 6N- 3S- 3SC·, Tax Lot 1800, Serial No . 134760 

NOTE Ill 2006-2007 Taxes, $3.U .paid in full ~ 
Code 7-l, Map No . 6N-35-35C, Tax LOt 1800 , S~rial No . 114905 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 g 2007 
WATER RE~OUACES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

1. As disclosed by the tax rolls the premises her e i n descr i b ed have · been 
z6ned or classified for special use. : At any time that said land is 
disqual ified for such uee said proper~y wi ll be subj ect to additional 
taxes and interes t. 

2 . Cicy Liens, Cowity Liens, Special Assessments if any . 

3. Subject to the interest of Linden Knapp, : Trustee of the Linden Knapp Tnist 
as disclosed by Bargain and Sale Deed 
Grantee Linden Knapp 
Grantor Linden Knapp, Tnistee of the ~inden Knapp Trust 
Dated December 29, 1999 
Recorded J ·anuary 7 , 2000, Instrument N'.o , 2000- 3630698 , Office of 

Umatilla County Records , 



05 / 24 / 2007 10 : 49 FAX 15412762007 

Linden Knapp 
Report No . 81259 

PIONEER TITLE ~004 

This is NOT A TITLE REPORT, since no examination has been made of the title to 
the above described property. our search for apparent incumbrances wao limited 
to our Tract Indices, and therefore above listings do not include additional 
matters which might have been disclosed by an examination of the record title. 
we assume no l i ability in connection with this report and will not be 
responsible for errors or omissions therein . 

very truly yours, 

PIONEER TITLE COMPANY 

Jeremy s. 
Title Examiner 

RECEIVED 

MAY 2 9: 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 
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THIS MAP IS FURNISHED AS A 
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PIONEER TUlE .. C,O.MPANY 

~ RVE 
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FOR IDENTIFICATION OF LAND$ ONLY, ANO THIS 
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RECEIVED 

MAY 2 9 2007 
WATER RE:SOURCES DEPT 6 N 

SALEM. OREGON 



Oregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor 

INTEROFFICE MEMO 

FORWARD TO: 

Water Resources DeJ)artment 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

DATE: g-//-0/ 
j 

FROM: WATERMASTER, DISTRICT# __ _ 
X GROUNDWATERSECTION 

(SIGNATURE) / 1,· k_ ~ 2_ w ~cf 
~ed by injmy reviewer 

date signed_ L/__,__/_, 0_._(_o_-=;.~--

SUBJECT: WATER RIGHT TRANSFER# / 0"3 '-/ y Gi<-ft/OD 
A change in: POU 

POD ~/JPOA. USE 
/ ~ /)_ 

In the name(s) of ___ L/ __ ,_ •~.:........CC--"---''--~-1----'-

of water. 

In my opinion (assuming the right is valid), the proposed change 

/4AY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY WOULD RESULT IN INJURY* to an existing water 
right. 

*The approval of this transfer application would result in injmy to other water rights because 

The existing right may not be valid because _ _ _ ______ _ ________ _ _ 

Headgate notices HA VE 
serve(s) this right. 

HAVE NOT Been issued for diversion from the source(s)which 

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point(s) for diversion between the 
authorized and proposed points of diversion? (Yes or No) _________ ____ _ 

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include the following in 
regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices in the diversion works: 

___ _ ( l) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ... 

(2) WHEN IN the judgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary . .. 

The enclosed copy of the transfer application and map(s) is for your records. 
wmtrans. frm 



To: 

From: 

Subject: 

OREGON ,v ATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 
INTEROFFICE MEMO 

Ground Water Rights Files 

Michael Zwart 

Date: April I 0, 2007 

Application Review: T-10344, Linden Knapp (GR Modification) 

This application proposes one POA to replace the original dug well, constructed in 1896. 
Well inspector Brian Mayer suspects, but cannot confinn, that the old well was deepened 
by drilling through the original bottom, a fairly common historic local practice. There are 
no subsequent logs that can be tied to the well. A previous property owner in 1977 
informally replaced the well with UMAT 5058, which penetrates basalt at an unusually 
shallow depth for this area. Conversations and e-mails with Brian and Tony Justus 
suggested that this well could not be approved as a replacement under the new GR 
modification process. The applicant is now proposing a well construction similar to 
UMAT 54454. This well will develop the same water-bearing zones in alluvium as the 
original well. 

I find that the proposed change may be made without injury provided the following: the 
right (or claim) is valid and the Watermaster can approve the proposal. 



Uregon 
Theodore R. Kulongoski, Gol'em or 

March 27, 2007 

LINDEN KNAPP 
722 CRESTVIEW PLACE 
WALLA WALLA WA 99362 

Reference: Transfer 10344 

Water Resources Department 
North Mall Office Building 

725 Summer Street N E, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

503-986-0900 
FAX 503-986-0904 

On March 19, 2007 we received your water right transfer application requesting a change in 
point of appropriation for use of water from A WELL, tributary to EAST WALLA WALLA 
RIVER. The application was accompanied by $500. Our receipt 86715 is enclosed. 

By copy of this letter, we are asking the Watermaster for his report regarding the potential for 
iitjury to existing water rights which may be caused by the change. 

Your application will be examined to determine if additional information is needed. You will be 
contacted following this examination. 

We will notify you if additional information or corrections to the application or map are required. 

If you have any questions, please call the Transfer Section, (503)986-0883. 

cc: Watermaster #5 
Groundwater 
Walla Walla Irrigation District 
Pleasant View Irrigation District 

enclosure 



regon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 

Salem, OR 97301-1271 
503-986-0900 

FAX 503-986-0904 

·n1eodorc R. Kulongoski, Governor 

Notice of Application for 
Water Right Transfer, Temporai·y Transfer, 01· Permit Amendment 

03/27/07 

The Department seeks comment on the recently-filed application listed below. Any person may 
comment on the application. Comments must be received by the Department within 30 days of 
the date of this notice. 

County: 

Transfer: 

Water Right: 

Priority Date: 

Name: 

Address: 

Change: 

Source: 

Authorized POA: 

Proposed POA: 

UMATILLA 

10344 

GR-2664 

1895 

LINDEN KNAPP 

722 CRESTVIEW PL; WALLA WALLA WA 99362 
POA 

WELL 

T6N R35E 35 

T6N R35E 35 

The holder of a water right may apply to permanently change an existing water use subject to transfer. A transfer 
application may involve any of the following changes: Point of diversion or appropriation (POD; POA); Additional 
point of diversion or appropriation (APOD; APOA); Historic POD (HIST); Place of use (POU); Character of use 
(USE); Instream (ISWR); Substitution (SUB); or Exchange (EXCH). 

The holder ofa water right subject to transfer may request to temporarily change the place of use of the water for up 
to 5 years and, if necessary to convey the water, to temporarily change the point of diversion or appropriation. 

The holder of a water right permit may apply to change a point of diversion (POD) or appropriation (POA) or to 
change the place of use (POU). 

Any person who provides comments within the comment period will receive a copy of the Department's preliminary 
determination of whether the application should be approved or rejected after the Department has completed a 
review of the application and will be provided an opportunity to protest the application and preliminary 
determination at that time. The Director may presume that the transfer would be allowed by, and compatible with 
comprehensive plans unless an affected local govermnent informs the Director otherwise within 30 days of this 
notice. Comments should be sent to the Transfers Section at the Department's Salem office. 



Pagel of 1 

Mike Zwart 

From: Lisa Jaramillo 

Sent: Friday, April 06, 2007 2:26 PM 

To: Mike Zwart 

Subject: GR Mod application T-10344 (Linden Knapp) 

Hi Mike, 

I spoke with Molly Reid from the Pendleton office today regarding the proposed GR Modification application T-
10344 for Linden Knapp. Molly has been in contact with Mr. Knapp and it appears that the proposed well is going 
to be a new construction. (At one time they were thinking about repairing an existing well, but that's not going to 
work out.) It is anticipated that the new proposed well will be constructed in the same manner as a well recently 
constructed for Mr. Knapp's neighbor, Cecil Zerba. The well log id number for Mr. Zerba's well is "UMAT 54454." 

Thanks, 
Lisa 

4/6/2007 
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NOTICE TO WATER WELL CONTRACTOR . (! d 
The original and first copy of this report IJATER WELL REPORT / · 

aretobe!lledwiththe 'r! \ v \e . ~ Cl'/1 3SC:- -3j 
WATER RESOURCES DEf~¼ns.-.~ f;. STATE OF OREGOtl,) p . l 'J y::Jl'W Well No, ................... .................. ~ .......... . 

SALEM, .OREGON ,fo1r~. . . (Please type or print>A1, r. I . ·: ( • ~ • • . . . 

wllhin 30 days from the dateJ\Jl C) 11977 \. . . ,... . •·smfe Permit No. . .. 
of well completion, ,, - . . . (Do not write above this line) ,n. !J ~·. 

•J 1:· ·~ 1S}iJv 

(2) TYPE OF WORK (check): 
New Well'~ Deepening O · · Recondltl9nlng D Abandon D 
If abandonment, describe material and procedure In Item 12. 

(3) TYPE OF WELL: 
){ Driven D 
ijl" Jetted O 
'(:]' Bored 0 

(4) PROPO~ED. USE (~he.ck): . 

Domestic O Industrial D Municipal D 
Irrigation Test Well . D Other D 

(11) WATER LEVEL: Completed well. 
Depth at which water was first found 

Static level ft. below land surface. 

311 ft . • 

Date ~-,2, £ .. · ?? 
Artesian pressure lbs. per square Inch. Date 

( ASING INSTA~LED: :· T11~~ad.~d o W~lded ~ j7J ·(12) WELL LOG: 
...... g ..... " Diam. from ...... 7, ..... /... .. !t. to ........... :J...C/. ft, Gage .Ql/2............ Depth dctlled j(Jd 

Diameter of well below casing .............. £ ..... . 
ft. Depth of completed well .:J tfJ O ft. · · · 

.................. " Diam. from ........................ ft. to ........................ ft. Gage ....................... . - · -· - - ., -·· . . ~ - .. 

......•.......... " Diam. from ····-·····-·········- fl. to ........................ ft. Gage ....•.................. 

-PERFORATIONS: Perforated? O Yes J(No. 
Type of perforator used 

Size of perforations In. QY . In . 

............................... perforations fr~m ................................ fl. to ·····::·············::·::······ ft . 

................................ perforations from ........... - ................. ft. to .................. : ............. ft . 

............................... perforations from .............................. ft. to ................................ ft. 

(7) SCREENS: Well screen Installed? O Ye$ }i(No 

Manufacturer's Name 

Type ........................................................................ -, .. Model No . ....................................... . 

Diam ................. Slot size ............... Set from ...................... ft. to ........................ ft. 

Diam . ............... Slot size ................ Set from ........................ ft. to ....................... 11. 

(8) WELL TESTS: Drawdown is amourtt water level ls 
lowered below static level 

Was a pump test made? D Yes p No If yes, by whom? 

gal./mln. with ft. drawdown after . 

II 

gaJ./m(f!. with ft. drawdown. af~r 

g.p.m. 

erature of water 

~~1 ~~_:!::~~~!°.~~e~l~.~,.~/~ ..... $.£. .. ~!.t~.g. .... 
Well sealed from Janel surface to .- ................ ;_ .. :.. .....•.... 

0 
................. 4.,>.,., .. ft . 

Diameter of well bore to bottom of seal ....................... (tl. .... in. 

Diameter of well bore below seal ··--·····---····g_ In. ·,/ 

Number of sacks ~t used in well seal /3.~~✓.,,1.. ,7.,;;. .. :J-f=_cks 

How was cement grout placed? ................................ - ...... : · __ : .......... . 

Formation: Describe color, texture, grain size and structure of materials; 
and show thickness and nature of each s tratum and aquifer penetrated, 
with at least one entry £or each change of formntlon. Report each chan,:e In 
posltl~n of Static Water Level and lndl<nte principal water .. bcarlng; strata. 

MATERIAL Fcom To SWL 

Date Vf~\I drllllng machine moyed 9ft of well 

Drilling Machine Operator's Certification: 
This well was constl'ucted under my direct superv1s1on. 

Materials used and information ported above are true to my 
best know~dJSJ and belief. 

[Signed] Gt:<,.... .. . . . ~ ~~:?:..3...--::., ,197_] 
(Drilling Moch Operator) , 

Drilling Machine Operato1"s License No ......... $)..../ ............... -... .. 
Water Well Contractor's CerUllcatlon: 

This well was dt·illed under my jurisdiction and this report is 
true to the best of my knowledge rd belief. 

Was a drive shoe used? n(Yes O No Plugs ··:···· ···· Size: location ............ fl. <" L J.. I. r, , / /J, L, 
Name J. .. M.7n .. 'Jl.?-.-6~.... ·· . .l,.t.t.. ... i./4,1..L/. .• .. &:'7' ................... .. 

Did any strata c.ontaln unusable water? O Yes No . (Pl"rson, firm or corporation) (Type or print) 

::l~o: :t:::llng strata oU depth of s train Addre~ )(f#:.Y.. .... ./3 .. ~,k,../~(+.d . .- ..... ~/ .......................... :: ...... . 
[Signed]~,.~.~ ... ~~~ ....... . 

Was well gravel packed? O Yes )(No Size of gravel: ......•. - ... :.:............. . (Water ell Conuactor) 

Gravel plnced from . . ·····················-· ti. to .......................... : ..... ft. Co~tractor 's License No . ._$7£ Dat/.~ .. ?..::~.J. .. :::. ......... , 1027 ~ 
(USE ADDITIONAL SHEETS IF N ECESSARY) ·--·· . - - SP'lSGSG·lU - .j 



Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Application for 

Permit Amendment 
or Ground Water 

Registration Modification 

Please type or p;·int legibly ill dark ink. ff your application is incomplete or inaccurate, we will rell/m it to you. If any 
requested i11for111ation does not apply to your applicatio11, insert .. NIA·· to indicate Not Applicable. As you complete this 
for111, please refer lo notes and guidance included 011 the applicatio11. A s11111111my of review criteria and procedures that are 
generally applicable lo these applicatio11s is available at 11'11'11', ll'rtl.st11tC'.or.11s/Oll'IUJ/l'UBS/form.1·.s!,t111/. 

l. TYPE OF APPLICATION 

Please check one of the following: 

0 Permit Amendment ~ Ground Water Registration Modification 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: ---'---"-L--'1\--'-"~1"'-"e"--'-, ) _,,_1. __.?_5'C....:.h'-""a~, (J,___.)1__.___Q_,,. __ ,_.l<n~o,._,,_b~f).;_____~------
rirst Laij/7 

Address: __ -__,_7_2.:._,,_,,G""------'c""'·-''t~e ...... <'..,__,J~u__,_,/t.,""'-,,-'/,V=----_.~~=Q__,,c_,__: ..... e _________ _ 
u/aJ/q WJ 

City 

Phone: ____ S-=-... _<>_._'f _ _,_Cj__,<./_,_'1_-.:Z~j=--=1,_..!...? __ C_e,.:__// _______ _ 
St31C Zip 

Home 

I 

Fax: ________________ _ 
Work Other / 

E-Mail address: fYpS-/2YOJe @3 b,n I • C<:>!K. 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent listed is authorized to represent the applicant in all 111at/c1:r relati11g lo this a,pplicalio11.) 

Name: ------- ~~/t---+HJ-f'------- --- -------------­
Address: - --1'-·irs---j, Af-\l-i1'-~+-lf'--- ---La-s1 - --- --------R~e~c~E~IVED 

City State Zip 
• MAR 19 2007 

Phone: ------1-lo_m_c ----------W-o-,k- -------0-1h-c,- -ti1Vvi"'A~f:..:;f'-"lR,._.A~E'"'S...,O""O~ACES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON Fax: _ ____________ ___ _ E-Mail address: ___________ _ 

• 
• If an agent is listed above, please check Q!.!Ji. of the following: 

D Please send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of co1Tespondence to ApplicanRECEIVED 
D Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

MAY 1 4 2007 
last Updated: 10//3/2006 Permit A111e11d111e11tl l FS 

Lj WATER RESOURCES DEPT -r---/ D s I/ 1 SALEM, OREGON 



Permit Amendments 

• If you prop~se to amend 111u!tiple permits under this application, a separate set of pages 3 
tit rough 7 must be provided for each permit. (NOTE: Co11curre11t changes to a water right 
must be filed separatelv 011 a transfer application.) 

Ground Water Registration Modifications 

• You may propose modification ()f only !ll.!£ ground water registration per appficatio11, unless 
in accordance with OAR 690-382-0300(2), tfte ground water registrations to bemodified are 
layered. (NOTE: Concurrent changes to a water right must be fifed separatelv on a transfer 
application,) 

4. TYPE OF AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION PROPOSED 

Please check all of the following that apply: 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character of Use 

Appropriation 

0 Change (The old point of D All of the Permit or Not Available for 
diversion or appropriation will Registration will be Permit Amendments 
not be used for the portion of exercised at a different Change existing authorized the water right affected by the location than currently 
amendment or modification.) authorized (Use of water at 

nse to the following proposed 

the current authorized location !!!:JY use: 
0 Additional (Both the old a"'/ will be discontinued.) 

~ Irrigation new points of diversion or 
appropriation will be used for D Only a portion of the D Municipal 
the portion of the water right Permit or Registration 
affected by the amendment or will be exercised at a D Quasi-municipal 
modification.) 

different location than 
currently authorized (Use 

D Commercial 

Not Available for of water at a portion of the D Industrial 
Ground Water Registrations current authorized location 

• will be discontinued.) D Domestic (indicate number of 
D Surface Water to Ground households): 

Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used D Other 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
diversion will not be used.) 

• Reason(s) for amendment/modification(s): O'c-1,j \~a/ u,;e/1 
W(?;il u.Jqs \e,blnceJ cJ ;+L UmQf :so'85' 

• I 

, 

))'l 

last Updated: I 0/ I 3/2006 Permit Amendment/2 FS 



5. CURRENT PERMIT OR REGISTRATION INFORMATION 

Permit or Registration to be Amended/Modi tied (check and complete one of the followi11g): 

D Permit to be Amended: 

Ground Water Registration 
to be Modified: 

Permit Number 

Ground Water Registration Number 

Current Completion Date of Permit 

NOTE: Co11c11rre11t cha11ges to a 
water right 11111s1 be filed separately 
011 a tra11sfer app/icatio11. 

■ Name on Penn it or ~~3/stration: M 6 /) iJjJ§ Y\. 

• County: dmq/J ,ijll 
• Authorized Use(s) to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: .::f'tr130 f ~11 

■ 

■ 

Priority Date(s): _:,/_<[s_._.:,9_b=------------ - ---------­
ff there are multiple Priority Dates ide11tified 011 the Permit or Registration, any i11for111atio11 
provided 011 pages 4 tltrouglt 7 must ide11tify wlticlt priority date is associated with each of the 
authorized and proposed poi11ts of diversio11 or appropriation a11d places of use. 

All Source(s) of Water to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: G'~oV'YlJ uJak 

Tributary to: _ _______________ _ _____________ _ 

ff there are multiple Sources listed on the Permit or Registration, a11y i11for111atio11 provided 011 
pages 4 tltrougl, 7 11111st identify wldc/1 source is associated with each of the authorized and 
proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For au app/icatio11 prol!J!§illf! a Clta11ge i11 Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there any other "Layered" Water Rights, Petmits, or Ground Water Registrations issued 
for Irrigation purposes that are appurtenant to the same. place of use as the Permit or 
Registration being Amended/Modified? 'lg) Y e.c, D No D N/ A -No Change in Use or Place of Use 

■ 

If "Yes", pursuant to ORS 540.510, OAR 690-180-2240 and OAR 690-382-0200, the other 
"layered" water uses subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled, 
except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

A-im~ry PkosaJ //,e:u t,cj /rf G,e"JJ;;a:fe, 76710 
jr<SvrJ uXJ/et tegiS/~~C\J,,Nl is s,;pp~/ 1-/qSJS 

Remarks: 

-rt~ 
RECEl'JED RECEIVED 

last Updated: I 01/312006 Permit A111c11d111e11~ -~Y l 4 2007 MAR 1 9 2007 FS 

WATER RESOURCES DEPT WATER RESOURCES DEPT 
SALEM, OREGON . SALEM, OREGON 



• The fol/owi11g i11formation must be prol'ided onlv for those points of diversio11 or 
appropriation that are i11l'oll'ed in the permit a111e11d111e11/ or ground 11•ater registration 
modification (i.e., list oufr the portion oft!te permit/registratiou )'Oil propose to ame1ullmodifr.) 
Attach additio11a/ pages as necessmy. 

Governme11t lot and donation land claim numbers must be included in the tables below only if the information is 
reflected on the existing permit or ground water registration. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the allowed point(s) of diversionlapproprialio11 thal will be ajJCcted by the proposed ame11dmc11tlmodificntion. the "FROM'' 
point(s) of diversio11/appropriatio11) 

tf Ground Water, Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates OWRD Well Log Source and Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ DLCor 
ID No, (or Well ID Priority Date Gov't Lot 

(coordinates from a recognized 

Tag No. L-___c__j survey comer) 

dlVlct+ ~,14 
U}f,\\ bN 35f: ())/11 _;;:5' Sf:5W /800 t6'i1' ilJ 'I- qt/ Ai of s '{.,, /<),qb kl:;.. __ , . . !..-' -

• Does the permit/registration being amended/modified involve a ground water source(s)? 

~ Yes O No (Surface waler source 011/y.) 

ff" Yes", for each authorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you 11111st eitlrer: 

A. Suppzv a copy of the well log(s)for each point of appropriation tlrat is clear(r labeled 
and associated with the corresponding well in the table above and on the accompanying 
application map. 
(f'JOTE: You may search/or well logs 011 the Department's web page at: f_llJf!::/w1H1·. 1t•rd.s(fl}J:,,PC-t1,-.J 

!!L. 

B. ff Cl' well log is 1101 avai/al,/e, you must describe the co11struction oft/re autlrorized point 
of appropriation by co111p/eting tire table below Allaclr additional copies as rrecessar1·. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s)'of Appropriation -(011/y needed if!!!!. well fog is al'ailah/e.J 
Wells in this listing must be clearly tied Jo corresponding well location(,'i) described in the tah/e above and shown on the 
accompanying application map -

OWRD Well No. of 
Intervals 

Est. Est. depth Type of access 

No. as identified· Diameter Type and size 
feet of 

casing fs Seal 
depth to 

lo water port or Total well depth 
in table above of casing 

casing perforated depth 
water bearing measuring 

(in feet) stratum device 

I\ \ 
7 n \\~ 

' ' 

Last Updated: IOI/ 312006 Permit Amendment/4 FS 

-r- 10 ]1/'/ 

I')!!'(' 



• Tliefollowi11g i11for111atio1111111st be provided 011/vfor tlzose places of use tlzat are i11voll'ed in 
the permit ame11dme11t or gro1111d water registration modification (i.e., list 011/y the portiou of 
the permitlregistratio11 you propose to a111e11tl/111otli[I'.) Atlach additional pages as 11eces.w11y · 

Govem111ent lot and do11atio11 land clai111 n11111bers must be included in the tables below 011(11 if t/11: · 
i11for111atio11 is reflected 011 the existing per111it or ground water registration. 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e .. the allowed lands that will be affected by the proposed a111end111e11t/111odification. the "FROM" lands) 

Soutce'and ¼ ¼ 
Township Range Mer Sec 

· ' Priority-Date' Section 

\ 

\ .. 

Last Updated: I 0// J/2006 Permit A111e11d111ent/5 

T- 1031/'1 

Tax Lot, 
Acres DLCor 

Gov't Lot 
(if applicable) 

• 
• 

• 

RECEIVED 
u ,v 1 ,1 'lnn7 
I .. - ---x .. wu 1 

.. ·- -----... ,, i;n , - - -''- .it:l> Ut:I 
SALEM, OREGON 

RECEIVED 

MAR 1 9 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 

FS 

T 



6. PROPOSED PERMIT AMENDMENT OR REGISTRATION MODIFICATION 

• Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving point(s) of diversion and/or 
appropriation. Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points 
shoivn 011 the accompanying application 1nap. Attach additional pages as necessary. 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: /i.e .. the "TO" poi11l(s) of di,-~rsio11/appropria1io11) 

(NOTE· Complete thi, table 011/y if a Chanl!e in Point o( Diversion or Aovroorialion is being proposed) 
,• 

Tax L-Ot, 
.· ¼ ¼ Survey Coordinates Source Township Range. Mer sec· DLCor 

I Section (coordinates from a recognized survey comer) 
·. Gov't L-Ot . 

1Qlu.vi1i (,N 3~ £: lJJ 't\ 3S' st ,s w /t:gDD 

• If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed in the table above, are the well(s) 
already constructed? [] Yes D No D NIA - No proposed well(s) listed above. 

If" Yes", al/ac/1 and clearly label the corresponding well /og(s) for each proposed well, or if 
well /og(.s) are 1101 available, describe the construction of the well(.s) using the table below. 
(NOTE: You may search for well logs on the Department's web page at: h11r:h\vw11•.11 1rd..\·tme-r!l·.w) 

If "No", describe the anticipated co11s/ructio11 for the proposed well(s) in the following table: 

Construction of Prpposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s): 

Well 
already 
built? 

Well numbers in this listing must be clearly tied to corresponding wel! location(s) described i11 the table above and 
shown on the accompanying application map. 

I 
lfan exis_ting well, In'tervals EsL Type of 
OWRDWell Log Diameter 

Type and No.of casing is Seal Est. depth access port 
Io'No. size of feet of depth to to water or perforated depth 

(Yes/No) (or Will ID Tag · • casing cas_in~ (in feet) water bearing measuring 
No. L- \ stratum device 

, 

[\ / 
, J 

last Upddte/1: !Oil 312006 Permit A mendment/6 FS 

Total 
well 

depth 



• Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving place of use. Information 
described below shollld accurately correspond to the proposed place of llSe sliow11 011 tlie 
accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as 11ecessmy. 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i. e .. the "TO" lands) 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011/y if a Change in Place of Use is be/11g proposed.) 

Nie , 

• 

Ta_i tior,:t -.~_'. __ ·. ·· 
·Acres 

DLeor · ('f , 1. bl) ·.-,- ·, ·• • ·.· ·•. . • 1 app tea e 
_Gov't¼tJ .. · 

• 

---,1:IVED 

MAY 1 4 2007 
WATER AESC UACES DEPT 

SALEM, 1bAEGON 

Remarks: ------------ --- ----1=1R~E~C,..E ... IV ...... E-DL.,__ 

l ast Updated: /Ol/ 3/2006 Permit Ame11dme111fl 

MAR 19 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEP I 

SALEM, OREGON FS 



7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

• Are any of the Pennit(s) or Registration(s) proposed for amendment/modification located 
within or served by an irrigation or other water district? }!!( Yes □ No 

• Will any of the Pennit(s) or Registration(s) be located within or served by an irrigation or other 
water district after the proposed amendment/modification? □ Yes G No ·· 

• Is water for any of the Permit(s) or Registration(s) supplied under a water service agreement or 
other contract for stored water with a federal agency? □ Yes pq:No 

If "Yes ",for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district and/or agency: 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments ( e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the right(s) are 
located). 

'I C o u ,1 I c 1 

8. PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD 

This section is to be completed 011/y for Permit Amendment applications. 

IZ/ NIA - This is a Ground Water Registration Modification application. 

• Is the applicant the permit holder ofrecord? D Yes □ No 

If "No", the applicant must either: 

A. Be assigned as a permit holder oJrecord by submilling a completed Request for 
Assig11me11t form and the required stalli/01)' fee for an assignment; 

Q! 

B. Submit an Affidavit of Co11se11t from the permit holder of record that gives permission 
for the applicant to amend the permit. 

Las/ Updated: /0//312006 Permit Amendmefll/8 F'S 



9. LAND OWNERSHIP 

/(for a Permit Ame11dme11t proposing a Change i11 Place of Use: 

• Does the pennit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being 
moved? D Yes D No 

If "No", the'owner of the land TO which the place of use is being moved 11111st be assigned to 
the permit as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for Assig11me11t 
form and the required statutory fee for an assignment. 

• Check olle of the following: 

□ The permit holder of record will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes 
after the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to the permit 
holder of record. 

□ The applicaflt •Nill remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

/(for a Ground Water Registratio11 Modification: 

• Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the registration is being moved?~ Yes D No 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Cunent Landowner(s): _____________________ _ 
First Last 

Address: _ ______________ ____ _ __________ _ 

City State Zip 

• Does the applicant own the lands TO which the registration is being moved? .lXJ Yes O No 

If "No", provide the following information: 

Names of Receiving Landowner(s): ____ • _____________ ___ _ 
First Last 

Address: ___ _________________ _ _ ________ _ 

City State Zip 

• Check olle of the following: 

O The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and corres pondence should be sent to this landowner. 

y XJ The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

RECEIVED RECEIVED 

MAY 1 4 2007 MAR 1 9 2007 
Last Updated: /0/13/2006 

r103'-llf 
Permit '1J~o/fil!f R'~~OUACES DEfwATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM. OREGON SALEM.OREGON 

FS 



10. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of the following a/lachments included with this application. 

The application will be returned if all required attachments are not included. 

Map: 
D A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-

380-3 I 00 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

Land Use Information Form: 

D Enclosed; or 

D Not required if all of the following are met: 
0 In EFU zone 9r ir:i,:igation district; 
f) Change in place of use only; 
€l No structural changes needed, including 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other 
structures; and 

G) Irrigation only. 

Water Well Reports/Well Logs: 

D The application involves a change in point of 
appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well reports 
are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including well 
depth, static water level, and information 
necessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

D NI A. The application does not involve a change 
in point of appropriation or a change from • 
surface water to ground water, so water well 
reports are not required. 

Fees: ...., -o7'. [J:7 llSl Amount enclosed: $ :.:J, v-~"'-'"'-'=----
See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrJ.state.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

For Permit Amendments 011/v ... 

Request for Assignment: 
D Enclosed. The applicant is NOT the permit 

holder of record and needs to be assigned to the 
permit; OR the landowner of the proposed place 
of use is NOT the permit holder of record and 
needs to be assigned to the pem1it. 
The Request for Assignment form is available 011/ine at: 
w11'lv. wrd .. mue.or.uslp11blic111irnzlreports/it1.dc{.s!itml; or 

D NI A. The applicant is the permit holder of 
record and owns or controls the proposed place 
of use; OR the applicant is 11ot the permit 
holder of record but i§. supplying an Affidavit 
of Consent from the permit holder. 

Affidavit of Consent: 
D Enclosed. Because the applicant is NOT the 

permit holder of record, an Affidavit of Consent 
is being supplied that gives pem1ission for the 
applicant to amend the permit; Q! 

D NI A. Not required because the applicant is the 
pem1it holder of record. 

Last Updated: I 0/ 13/2006 Permit Amendment/IO FS 



Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure you have: 
• Answered each question completely. 
• Included all the required attachments. 
• Provided original signatures for l!.!! named deed holders, or other parties, with an interest in the water right. 
• Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. 

11. SIGNATURES 

• For Gro1111d Water Registratio11 Modificatio11 Applicatio11s 01111', check the appropriate™ and sign the 
application in the signature box below: 

,Y ~ In accordance with OAR 690-382-0400(16)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department approval of a 
permanent modification and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination for the proposed 
modification, I (we) will be required [p11rs11a11t to OAR 690-382-0700(5)/ to provide the following 
landownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are authorized to pursue the 
modification: 
(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company within the last 

three months; · · .-

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed modification provided by the applicant to all lien holders 
on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a water right 
conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water right conveyance agreement 

has been recorded for the subject lands, a copy oftlte recorded agreeme11t and a listing oftlte owner(s) 
of tlte lauds at the time tlte agreement was recorded must be s11bmit1ed; and 

( c) If the applicant is not botlt the person named on the ground water registration or the assignee a11d the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant, as identified in the report of ownership and 
lien information, then either of the following must be provided: 

A) Notarized statements consenting to the modification by all persons, other than the applicant, who 
are named on the ground water registration or identified as landowners in the report of ownership 
and lien information or who are authorized representatives of an entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water· right conveyance agreement; Q! 

B) Documentation demonstrating that the applicai1t is authorized to pursue the modification in the 
absence of consent of the persons named on the ground water registration or the assignee a11d the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.Sl0(3)(b), and that the right 
is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400( l 6)(b ), 
the applicant is NOT required to provide the above dl scribed report of ownership and lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring 
the property to which the ground water registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. Therefore, 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400(16)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report 
of ownership and lien infonnation. (NOTE: Such 011 entity 111ay only apply for recognition of a 111odification u11der 
this subsection if it has filed a conde111nation action to acquire the property and deposited the fu11ds with the court as 

required by ORS 35.265.) 

• For both Permit Ame11d111e11t a11d Gro1111d Water Registratio11 Modificatio11 Applicatio11s, I (we) affirm that the 
informati tained in is application is true and accurate. 

last Updated: I 01 I 3/2006 
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.. 
Oregon Water Resources Department 

Land Use Information Form 

THIS FORM JS NOT REQUIRED IF:/) water is to be diverted, conveyed, and/or 1,sed on/yon federal /andl; or 2) the appflcatlon is for a 
water•right tram/er, a/location of consen•ed wafer, exchange, permit amendment, or ground water registration modification, and all of 
the following apply: a) only the place 0/1,se is proposed for change, b) there are no sfmctural changes, c) the we of waler is for 
irrigation, and d) the me is located in an irrigation district or e.,c/1,sive farm•use zone. 

Applicant Name: _:_L_l_~_d_~- ~--~~/:---.1...-~...+----------------
Mail" CYe, 
City: -"'4'"4'-'........,,,'-"'-'1-"-L--- t . __ 1p: 99/bC., 

l11is application is related to a Measure 37 claim. n Yes n No 

A. Land and Location 

Please include the following infonnation for all tax lots where water will be diverted (taken from its source), conveyed 
(transported), or used. Applicants for municipal use, or irrigation uses within irrigation districts may substitute existing and 
proposed service-area boundaries for the tax-lot infonnation requested below. 

To,-iuhip Range Section l/4 ¼ Ta.~ Lot# Plan Designatim (e.g. Water lo be: Proros,d 
Rural Resickntial/RR.5) l.snd Use: 

hA.I ~~E 3S ,,s:=<6 K°l()O 6F'U -10 I )l,Diverttd J$;Conveyed ~ Used lrmc:afl~ 
U Diverted LI Conveyed U Used 

U Diverted LI Conveyed UUsed 

U Diverted LI Conveyed UUscd 

List all C-OUnties and cities where water is proposed to be diverted, conveyed, or used. UrnttJ,lla. t•-f, I A,--. free~<¾ Je.,~ 

B. Description of Proposed Use 

Type of application to be filed with the Water Resources Department: 

U Pcm1it to Use or Store Water U Water-Right Transfer U Exchange of Water 
U Allocation of Conserved Water U Limited Water Use License 

_),r Pem1it Amendment or Ground Water Registration 1'.fodification 

Source of water: U Reservoir/Pond 'I( Ground Wale\:\ U Surface Water (name) 
'i ,, <;{'t,_t...e> 

Estimated quantity of water needed: __ ,<.--'---' '----- -- U cubic feet per sec-0nd Li gallons per minute ;(acre-feet 

Note to applicant: I/the Land Use Information Form cannot be completed while yo11 wail, please have a local government 
representative sign the receipt below and inc/11de ii with the application filed with the Water Resources Department. 

tquest for Land Use Information 

State of Oregon 
:r Resources Department 
ummcr Street NE, Suite A 
ilem, OR 97301-1266 

RECEIVED 

MAR 2 9 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM. OREGON 



For Local Government Use Only 

The following sec/ion must be completed by a planning official from each county and city listed unless the project will be 
located entirely within the city limits. in that case, only the city planning agency must complete this form. 

This deals only w/fh the local land-use plan. Do not include approval/or activities such as building or grading permits. 

Please check the appropriate box below and provide the requested Information 

U Land uses lo be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) are allowed outright or are not 
regulated by your e-0111prehcnsive plan. Cite applicable ordinance section(s): _ _____ _ 

U Land uses to be served by proposed water uses (including proposed construction) involve discretionary land-use 
approvals as listed in the table below. (Please attach documentation of applicable land-use approvals which have 
already been obtained. Record of Action/land-use decision Md accompMying findings are sufficient.) 
If approv1119 l12ve bttn obtained but all appeal periods have not ended, check "Being punued". 

Type of Land-Use Approval Needed Ci~ Most Signilican~ Applicable Plan 
(e.g. plan amendments, rezones, Policies & Ordinance Section References 
conditional-use its etc. 

Land-Use Approval: 

u Obtained 
u Denied 
U Obtained 
LI Denied 
U Obtnined 
u Denied 
U Obtained 
u Denied 
U Obtained 
u Denied 

U 13<:ing purn,cd 
u Not be. punued 

U 13<:ing pursu<d 
UNotbe' 

U Being pursu,d 
UNotbe' 
U 13<:ing pumicd 
UNotbe' ued 
U Being p<nU<d 
U Not be' ued 

Local governments are invited to express special land-use concerns or make ree-0mmendations to the Water Resources 
Deparb1 Ir gardi.ng this prop<2sed use of water below, or on a separat sheel. 

( Ch,\ c. , ·~ o---. ' C 

Name: :J .{2 0vL 
Signature: ~~ 
Govemmen!fl'tl{ty: //;y, ..._ f;//c.. 

Title: 4x</ /;:_,.,.... '-r 
; J 

Phone: .Pt/. J1kl&n Date: 

p_-,,, 
s- J.z-97 

Note to local government rept~ntatlve: Please complete this form or sign the receipt below and return ii to the applicant. 
ff you sign the receipt, you will have 30 days from the Water Resources Department's no/Ice date lo return the completed 
land Use information Fonn or W/W may presume the land use associated wilh the proposed rise of water is compatible with 
local comprehensive plans. 

-------------------------------------------------·------------------------------
Receipt for Request for Land Use Information 

Applicant nan1e: - - -----------,----- - --------- --------

City or County: _______________ StafTe-011tact: _____ _ _______ _ 

Signature: Phone: ___ ______ Date: _ _ _ __ _ 

Last updated 12/22/06 WR 
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STATE OF OREGON • 

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT 

RECEIPT# 86715 725 Summer St. N.E. Ste. A 
SALEM, OR 97301-4172 INVOICE II _____ _ 

(503) 986-0900 / (503) 986·0904 (lax) 

RECEIVED FROM: I \ .~I \ !~C--c: \,-( I '\ C APPLICATION 

BY: PERMIT 

TRANSFER , . //- 14U 
CASH: CHECK:// OTHER· (IDENTIFY) 

□ □---- I TOTAL REC'D !s ~y r D 

1083 TREASURY 

0407 COPIES 

OTHER: 

4170 WAD MISC CASH ACCT 

(IDENTIFY) 

0243I1S Lease_ _ 0244 Munl Waler Mgml. Plan__ 0245 Cons. Water 

0407 

0410 

0408 

TC162 

0240 

0201 

0203 

0205 

0218 

4270 WAD OPERATING ACCT 
MISCELLANEOUS 

COPY & TAPE FEES 

RESEARCH FEES 

MISC REVENUE: (IDENTIFY) 

DEPOSIT LIAB. (IDENTIFY) 

EXTENSION OF TIME 

WATER RIGHTS: EXAM FEE 

SURFACE WATER s 
GROUND WATER s 
TRANSFER s _.)'T'C ('fl 
WELL CONSTRUCTION EXAM FEE 

WELL DRILL CONSTRUCTOR $ 

LANDOWNER'S PERMIT 

0202 

0204 

0219 

0220 

s 
s 
s 
s 
$ 

RECORD FEE 

s 
s 

LICENSE FEE 

$ 

s 

, 

OTHER (IDENTIFY) ____ _ ___ _ _ _ ______ _ 

0536 TREASURY 0437 WELL CONST. START FEE 

0211 

0210 

WELL CONST START FEE 

MONITORING WELLS 

OTHER 
(IDENTIFY) _ _ _ _ _ ____ ________ _ 

I 0607 TREASURY 0467 HYDRO ACTIVITY UC NUMBER 

0233 

0231 

FUND 

POWER LICENSE FEE (FW/WRD) 

HYDRO LICENSE FEE (FV-//WRD) 

HYDRO APPLICATION 

TREASURY OTHER / ROX 

TITLE 

OBJ. CODE VENDOR# 

DESCRIPTION 

RECEIPT: 86715 DATED, '- L! I u -:;.. 

11---------1! ls 
I 11S ._ ____ _. 

1s 

Is 

BY: J !J,~M .__. 

Distribution - While Copy • Cuslomer, Yellow Copy• Fiscal. Blue Copy· FIio, Buff Copy · Fiscal 



, .. ,,,t_<.if ~;.;,.~...,. 
/ J :-c ___ .. ::'. ~\ Oregon Water Resources _Department 

Application for 

Permit Amendment ; ae•+•s.i, \ 725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
~- 411111 ~ Salem Oregon 97301-1266 
-~~ ~l (503) 9s6-o9oo 

~ , 0·• . . ___ . . ,-,.j.,~..., www.wrd.state.or.us 
. (·H<."\ ~ . . 

or Ground Water 
Registration Modification 

!'lease type or p;·i11l legibly in dark ink. If your applicatio11 is i11co111plete or inaccurate, we will re/um it to you. If any 
requested i11for111alio11 does 1101 apply lo your applicatio11, insert "NIA "la indicate Nat Applicable. As you complete this 
form, please refer to 110 /es and guidance included 011 the application. A s11111111my of rel'iew criteria and procedltres that are 
generally applicable to these applications is available al ww11·.11'rtl.state.or.11s/O WRD/PU/JSl /im11s.sltt111I. 

1. TYPE OF APPLICATION 

Please check one of the following: 

D Permit Amendment ~ Ground Water Registration Modification 

2. APPLICANT INFORMATION 

Name: __ _.bc..::.

1 

..:..:l\c.:,~'"""1""e,..!..l'l_,,___ _ _____ __,_f<ni..L.L=O.-,,.b4f)·:::..· ----------

Address: ___ 7,:___;2_~'_,,i2.>L.t _ __,_C"-' 'rf._._,_._ .. ,,__,._/-<-->occ/...:..lt.,,.. ... ;_l-..:::;.V _ __.Ll/c_

51

- -=;'--'7""": ..... e ______________ _ 
u/a!lq WJ 

State Zip City 

Phone: _ ___ S-=----~__._?_ -+<j___.<../c....L/_--=z~j=-=t,...!..? __ C_e,-'--// _______ _ 
Home 

Fax: _ _______________ _ 

Work Otl]cr / 

E-Mail address : fYpS'/4IDJe @3 [«) I • CO!K. 

3. AGENT INFORMATION 
(The agent lis ted is a uthorized to represent the applicau/ in all ma//ers relating to this applicalion.) 

Name: - -------.......... ~+--sf-1-- -----------------------
f'irst 

Al/) 
Last 

Address: ---- - - -H++--+--'------------ RECEIVED 
City State Zip MAR 19 2007 

Phone: --'-------------------------------'W,A~s WATER RESOURCES DEPT llome Work Other 

Fax: ____ _____ _______ _ E-Mail address: 
SALEM, OREGON 

• If an agent is listed above, please check 011e of the following: 

D Please send all correspondence to Agent. Send copies of correspondence to Applicant; or 

D Please send all correspondence to Applicant. Send copies of correspondence to Agent. 

Las/ Updated: /0/13/2006 Permit Ame11d111e111/ I FS 



Permit Amendments 

■ If you propose to amend multiple permits under this application, a separate set o(pages 3 
through 7 11111st be provided.for each permit. (NOTE: Co11c11rre11t changes to a water right 
must be filed separatelp 011 a transfer applicatio11.) 

Ground Water Registratio11 Modifications 

■ You may propose modification of 011ly ~groundwater registration per applicatio11, unless 
in accordance with OAR 690-382-0300(2), the ground water registrations to be modified are 
layered. (NOTE: Concurrent changes to a water rig!,t must be filed separately 011 a tran.~fer 
application.) 

4. TYPE OF AMENDMENT OR MODIFICATION PROPOSED 

Please check all of the following that apply: 

Point of Diversion or 
Place of Use Character of Use 

Appropriation 

D Change (The old point of D All of the Permit or Not Available for 
diversion or appropriation will Registration will be Permit Amemlmeuts 
not be used for the portion of exercised at a different Change existing authorized 
the water right affected by the location than currently 
amendment or modification.) authorized (Use of water at 

use to the following proposed 

the current authorized location 
~ use: 

0 Additional (Both the old am/ will be discontinued.) 
~ Irrigation new points of diversion or 

appropriation will be used for D Only a portion of the □ Municipal 
the portion of the water right Permit or Registration 
affected by the amendment or will be exercised at a □ Quasi-municipal 
modification.) 

different location than 
currently authorized (Use 

□ Commercial 

Not Available/or of water at a portion of the □ hldustrial 
Gro1111d Water Registrations current authorized location 

D Surface Water to Ground 
will be discontinued.) D Domestic (indicate number of 

households): 
Water (A new point of 
appropriation will be used D Other 
instead of the old point of 
diversion. The old point of 
diversion will not be used.) 

• Reas~n(s) for amendment/modification(~): Q x:-1
1

3 )~a J 1)}e I( 
we I! wc.>t.s \ep lac. eJ w ,-1-l u mg-f- ~08 5' 
QW n~Y ;ib'<' rra:l'- Ho b\:()-e_. 
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5. CURRENT PERMIT OR REGISTRATION INFORMATION 

Permit or Registration to be Amended/Modified (check and complete 011e of the f ollowing): 

0 Permit to be Amended: 
Permit Numl:>cr Current Completion Date of Permit 

m Ground Water Registration 
t< to be Modified: 

NOTE: Concurrent changes to n 
water right 11111s t be filed scpnrntely 
0 11 a transfer application. 

Ground Water Registration Number 

• Name on Pennit or ~~o/stration: _,_i-/-'--'6""'-----"/J=---=ctJ~B,,_:J--#-"'Y..._Y\___.c._ ___________ _ 

• County: tlmq/)"/Jfl. 
• Authorized Use(s) tb be affected by this Amendment/Modification: 1rr13afk:))1 

• Priority Date(s): -'/-~_-_9_b=------- ---------------- -­
lf there are multiple Priority Dates identified 011 the Permit or Registration, any i11for111atio11 
provided 011 pages 4 tltrouglt 7 must ide11tijj1 wlticlt priority date is associated with each of the 
authorized and proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

• All Source(s) of Water to be affected by this Amendment/Modification: ft\-oV'rlJ u.J0.±dr-.. 

Tributary to: ___ _______ _______ ____ _________ _ 

If there are multiple Sources listed 011 tlie Permit or Registration, any information provided 011 
pages 4 tltrouglt 7 must identify wlticlt source is associated wit/, each of the authorized and 
proposed points of diversion or appropriation and places of use. 

For a,1 applicatio11 proll!l§im: a Clta11ge i11 Place of Use or Character of Use: 

• Are there any other "Layered" Water Rights, Permits, or Ground Water Registrations issued 
for Irrigation purposes that are appurtenant to the same place of use as the Permit or 
Registration being Amended/ Modified? ~ Yes O No O N/ A -No Change in Use or Place of Use 

• 

If "Yes", pursuant to ORS 540.510, OAR 690-380-2240 and OAR 690-382-0200, the other 
"layered" water uses subject to transfer must either change concurrently or be cancelled, 
except as provided in OAR 690-380-2240(5). 

&-1m~ry P/eosaJ J,e~u ·r,:J H G:e"'JJ;;Je, '7671'-/) 
j r<SviJ 11 X1 kt reg ,s:/\~qf1N\ 1s 5 ·Lppkxrw.1rtb j qqs 

18 
Remarks: 

-rl~ 
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• The following information 11111st be provided onlv for those points of diversion or 
appropriation that are involved i11 tlte permit amendment or ground water registratio11 
modijicatio11 (i.e., list 0111}' tlte portion o{tlte per111it/registratio11 }'OIi propose to a111ell{l/111odifi'.) 
Attach additional pages as necessarv. 

Go1'cr11111enl lot and donation land claim n11111bers 11111st be included in the table.1· below only if the in/or111a1io11 is 
rejlected Oil the existing permit or ground waler registration. 

Location of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation to be Changed: 
(i.e., the al/oll'ed poi111{s) ofdiver:;io11lappropriatia11 that will be afji:cted by the proposed ame11d111e111/111odijicatio11, 1/,e "FRO,\/" 
poi111(s) of di1·ersio11/appropriatio11) 

If Ground Water, Tax Lot, Survey Coordinates 
OWRD Well Log Source and Township Range Mer Sec ¼¼ DLCor 

ID No. (or Well ID Priority Date Gov't Lot 
(coordinates from a recognized 

Tag No. L-,_) 
survey comer) 

U}€, I\ .?s J800 f" " i)mctt ~1 14 l<?/1 b bN 35t: {)JM 5t5LJ ,t,g' itJ r,, '1b l ,J b s (;8{ 

~:<',.,,r· •K - -

• Does the permit/registration being amended/modified involve a ground water source(s)? 

~ Yes D No (Surface water source 011~v.) 

ff" Yes", for each a11thorized point of appropriation (well) involved, you 11111st either: 

A. S11pply a copy of the well log(s)for each point ofappropriatio11 that is clear(•' labeled 
and associated with the corresponding well i11 the tahle ahove and 011 the acco111pw1yi11g 
application map. 
(NOT£: You 111ay search for well logs 011 the Department ·s web page at: !J11p::/11•11,11·. 11·rd.s1111e.or.u.,) 

or 

B. ff a well log is 11ot availah/e, you 11111st describe the constmction of the authorized point 
of appropriation by completing the table below. Attuc/1 additio11al copies as 11ecessa1:r. 

Construction of Existing Authorized Point(s) of Appropriation - (Only needed if 110 11•ell log is a vailable.) 
Wells in this listing 11111st be clear~)' tied to corresponding well loca1io11(s) described in the table 11bo1•e and shown 011 1he 
accompanying application map. 

OWRD\Vell No. of 
Intervals 

Est. 
Est. depth Type of access 

No. as identified Diameter Type and size 
feet of 

easing is Seal 
depth to 

to water port or Total well depth 
in table above of casing 

casing 
perforated depth 

water 
bearing measuring 

(in feet) stratum device 

\ \ \ 
¼ () 
I ' , ,J 

Last Updated: I 0113/2006 Permit Ame11d111e111/4 FS 
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• The Jollowi11g i11for111atio11 111 11st be provided 011!)' for those places of use that are involved in 
the permit ame11dme11t or gro1111d water registration modijicatio11 (i.e., list 011/}' the portion of 
the per111itlregistratio11 110 11 propose to a111e11tl/111odi[I'.) Allacl, additio11al pages as 11eces.w11:i-. 

Gol'em111e11t lot and donation land claim 1111111bers 11111st be included in the tables below 011(1• if the 
infor111atio11 is reflected 011 the existing permit or ground water registration. 

Location of Existing Authorized Place of Use to be Affected: 
(i.e., the allowed lands that will be affected by the proposed a111e11d111ent/111odification. the "FROM'" lands} 

Source and 
Priority Date 

Township Range Mer Sec 

\ 

\ 

last Updated: I 0// 312006 Permit A111e11d111e11t/S 
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6. PROPOSED PERMIT AMENDMENT OR REGISTRATION MODIFICATION 

• Describe proposed cha11ges to the permit or registration involvi11g point(s) of diversion and/or 
appropriation. Survey coordinates described below should accurately correspond to the points 
shown 0 11 the accompany ing application map. A uach additional pages as necessm y 

Location of Proposed Point(s) of Diversion or Appropriation: (i.e .. the "TO" i1oi111(sJ of di1·~rsio11!approprin1io11J 

(NOTE: Complete this table 011/y if a Change in Point o(Diversion or Appropriation is being proposed.) 

¼¼ Tax Lot, 
Survey Coordinates Source . Township Range Mer Sec DLCor Section Gov't Lot (coordinates from a recognized survey comer) 

A~ 1 i ,v iq Ii (,N 3~£ t,Jl'\ 35 ~~w JCZoo 

t 
- ~v evppl. yn~ r-e.c..e..~ve 
b"\. .:) - 2._9 - t:)y 

I 
g .. °fDS-c2d, 

' J<.C CL 

• If there are proposed point(s) of appropriation (wells) listed ~e-vu:S : 
already constructed? m Yes D No D N/A - No p1 

CoN, 3ss,, Se.. c. . .3S- SE.-S-w , 
ff " Yes", a/lac!, and clearly label the corresponding well le ..L \ -g 

O 
3c) .CJ ~ 

we/1 /og(s) are 1101 available, describe the co11str11ctio11 of ti --r;:ll U1 :<:::, - · a , -~, ("IOv ' 

(NOTE: You may search for well logs 0 11 the Department 's web~~ \ z.Cjfc {..Q..C.\- w,eS-t e.f -\-L~ SE, 

ff "No", describe the anticipated construction for the propc C.X,-Y-Y\-L-< Ji- Se.c- . 3 ,S-. 

Construction of Proposed Point(s) of Appropriation or Well(s): 
Well numbers i11 this listing must be clearly tied to correspo11di11g wcll locatio11(s) described in the table a/Jove and 

s hown 011 the accompa11yi11g application map. 

Well I fan existing well, 
already OWRD Well Log 
built? ID No. 

(Yes/No) (or Well ID Tag 
No. L-

(!.,r Y"0o\ \ .vi ~ C.\c 

CY\. 4 -v- (:)-/-r 
I ?~°1°sd "­

v".e..\,~L, ~,, 
(1... Yr> CL V\ r-1 .Q.... ,­

C,, eY\ s--h,-\.. L (__ +; Cl 

we.LI, " U vnP 
/.,_-r·• \\.-el .fv--v 6 

) 

Diameter 
Type and 

size of 
casing 

~ . 

Intervals Est. Type of 
No. of 

casing is Seal Est. depth access port 
feet of 

perforated depth 
depth to to water or 

casing (in feet) water bearing measuring 
stratum device 

I I 

I 
I 

I 

Permit Ame11d111e11t/6 

Total 
well 

depth 

FS 



• Describe proposed changes to the permit or registration involving place of use. Information 
described below should accurately correspond to the proposed place of use shown on the 
accompanying application map. Attach additional pages as necessa,y 

Location of Proposed Place of Use: (i.e .. the "TO" lands) 

(NOTE: Complete this table only if a Change in Place of Use is be/ng proposed.) 

. . i ' ' ' Tax Lot, -· 
Source . Township • Range Mer Sec 

¼ ¼ 
DLCor 

Acres 
Section (if applicable) 

- . .·. Gov't Lot.· 

Nie 

-· 

Remarks: ------ ---------------1Rn.a..E~C,..E.-IV.....,E ... D:>...--­

MAR 19 2007 
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7. AFFECTED DISTRICTS AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS 

• Are any of the Pem1it(s) or Registration(s) proposed for amendment/modification located 
within or served by an irrigation or other water district? ~ Yes O No 

• Will any of the Pennit(s) or Registration(s) be located within or served by an irrigation or other 
water district after the proposed amendment/modification? O Yes 121 No 

• Is water for any of the Pennit(s) or Registration(s) supplied under a water service agreement or 
other contract for stored water with a federal agency? D Yes ~No 

If "Yes", for any of the above, list the name and mailing address of the district and/or agency: 

/ l I (( : I ,\ ( , , r' • . / , I . ,I.) 

• List the name and mailing address of all affected local governments (e.g., county, city, 
municipal corporation, and tribal governments within whose jurisdiction the right(s) are 
located). 

8. PERMIT HOLDER OF RECORD 

This section is to be completed 011/yfor Permit Amendment applications. 

~ NIA - This is a Ground Water Registration Modification application. 

• Is the applicant the permit holder of record? □ Yes O No 

If "No", the applicant must either: 

A. Be assigned as a permit holder of record by submitting a completed Request for 
Assignment form and the required statutory fee for an assignment; 

or 

B. Submit an Affidavit of Consent from the permit holder of record that gives permiss ion 
for the applicant to amend the permit. 

last Updated: IOI/ 312006 Permit Ame11d111e111/8 FS 



9. LAND OWNERSHIP 

[(for a Permit Ame11dme11t proposi11g a Change i11 Place of Use: 

• Does the permit holder of record own or control the land TO which the place of use is being 
moved? D Yes D No 

If "No", the
0

ow11er of the land TO which the place of use is being moved 11111st be assigned to 
tlte permit as a permit holder of record by submilling a completed Request for Assig11me11t 
form and the required statuto,y fee f or an assignment. 

■ Check Q!!f!. of the following: 

O The permit holder of record will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes 
after the final order is issued. All notices and co1Tespondence should be sent to the permit 
holder of record. 

□ The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant' s agent. 

[(for a Gro1111d Water Registration Modificatio11: 

• Does the applicant own the lands FROM which the registration is being moved?~ Yes D No 

If "No", provide the following i11formatio11: 

Names of Cunent Landowner(s): _________ ________ _____ _ 
First Last 

Address: ______________ _ _ ___ _____ ______ _ 

City State Zip 

• Does the applicant own the lands TO which the registration is being moved? Qg Yes D No 

If "No", provide the followi11g il1formatio11: 

Names of Receiving Landowner(s): ____ ___ _ _____________ _ 
First Last 

Address:----- - - - - ----- - -----------------

City State Zip 

■ Check Q!.!Ji. of the following: 

D The receiving landowner will be responsible for completion of the proposed changes after 
the final order is issued. All notices and correspondence should be sent to this landowner. 

x XJ The applicant will remain responsible for completion of changes. Notices and 
correspondence should continue to be sent to the applicant and applicant's agent. 

Last Updated: /Oil 3/2006 
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10. ATTACHMENTS 

Check each of thefollowi11g a1tach111e111s i11cluded with this applicatio11. 
The application will be returned if all required altachmenls are 110/ i11c/11ded. 

Map: 

D A map meeting the requirements of OAR 690-
380-3 100 must be included but need not be 
prepared by a Certified Water Right Examiner. 

Land Use Information Form: 

D Enclosed; Q! 

D Not required if all of the following are met: 
0 In EFU zone or in)gation district; 
6 Change in place of use only; 
0 No structural changes needed, including 

diversion works, delivery facilities, other 
structures; am/ 

0 Irrigation only. 

Water Well Reports/Well Logs: 

D The application involves a change in point of 
appropriation or change from surface water to 
ground water and copies of all water well reports 
are attached. 

D Water well reports are not available and a 
description of construction details including well 
depth, static water level, and infom1ation 
necessary to establish the ground water body 
developed or proposed to be developed is 
attached. 

D NIA. The application does not involve a change 
in point of appropriation or a change from 
surface water to ground water, so water well 
reports are not required. 

Fees: ,\,,\ ~.,,..,... _a::J 
~ Amount enclosed: $--~-Vc.--1...J" _ _ 

See the Department's Fee Schedule at 
www.wrJ.statl!.or.us or call (503) 986-0900. 

For Permit Amendments Only ... 

Request for Assignment: 

D Enclosed. The applicant is NOT the pennit 
holder of record and needs to be assigned to the 
pem1it; OR the landowner of the proposed place 
of use is NOT the permit holder of record and 
needs to be assigned to the pem1il. 
The Request for Assig11111ellf form is a\lailable 011/i11e al: 
,,,.v,v. 1vn/.s1a1e.or.11sim1hlic11tio11/rerorts!i1ulc·.r.sl1t111/ ; Q£, 

D NIA. The applicant is the pennit holder of 
record and owns or controls the proposed place 
of use; OR the applicant is 1101 the pe1mit 
holder of record but!§_ supplying an Affidavit 
of Consent from the permit holder. 

Affidavit of Consent: 

D Enclosed. Because the applicant is NOT the 
permit holder of record, an Affidavit of Consent 
is being supplied that gives permission for the 
applicant to amend the pem1it; or 

D N/A. Not required because the applicant is the 
pennit holder of record. 

:f,>(" Y:t.J ),a ,;e. '~"Y pu-es/10Yls al,.,vf Aw lh,~ a.pp/~0 ),;,11 w,1:5 
(.r;m pkµ w ltJ bJ,- ~ t<'>.J ly <!IX' ;11<':"' r,•ed(y f ba ,;,e, c ..,p;f qc l 
Hs/1/. l)J;P 6>' g.,.IQ,,, H¥.,. 0v f Jk ~/w/<it tUR!J ott,<'.e • 
f ik:r o{ / k,'11\ (1\'<1- ::r. ukl~ ef cV )1a,,f 1s lv,pp&(l "1 0rlk f) Is 
C1.fJ1fictiJSl ~ 
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Before submitting your application to the Department, be sure you have: 
• Answered each question completely. 
• Included all the required attachments. 
• Provided original signatures for J!!! named deed holders, or other parties, with an interest in the water right. 
• Included a check payable to the Oregon Water Resources Department for the appropriate amount. 

11. SIGNATURES 

• For Ground Water Registration Modification Applications onlp, check the appropriate Q!.!!!.. and sign the 
application in the signature box below: 

/ j:gl In accordance with OAR 690-382-0400( 16)(a), I (we) understand that prior to Department approval of a 
permanent modification and upon my receipt of a draft Preliminary Determination for the proposed 
modification, I (we) will be required [pursuant to OAR 690-382-0700(5)/ to provide the following 
laudownership information and evidence demonstrating that I (we) are authorized to pursue the 
modification: 

(a) A report of ownership and lien information that has been prepared by a title company witl,i11 tl,e last 

three mo11tl,s; ·· 

(b) A copy of written notification of the proposed modification provided by the applicant to all lien holders 
on the subject lands unless the report of ownership and lien information shows that a water right 
conveyance agreement has been recorded for the subject lands. If a water rigl,t conveyance agreement 
/,as been recorded for the subject lands, a copy of the recorded agreement and a listing of the ow11er(s) 
of the lands at the time tlte agreement was recorded 1i111sl be submitted; and 

(c) If the applicant is not both the person named on the ground water registration or the assignee and the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant, as identified in the report of ownership and 
lien information, then either of the following must be provided: 

A) Notarized statements consenting to the modification by all persons, other than the applicant, who 
are named on the ground water registration or identified as landowners in the report of ownership 
and lien infonnation or who are authorized representatives of an entity to whom the interest in the 
water right has been conveyed as identified in a water right conveyance agreement; Q!. 

B) Documentation demonstrating that the applicant is authorized to pursue the modification in the 
absence of consent of the persons named on the ground water registration or the assignee and the 
owner of the lands to which the registration is appurtenant. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is a municipality, as defined in ORS 540.510(3)(b), and that the right 
is in the name of the municipality or a predecessor. Therefore, pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400( l 6)(b ), 
the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report of ownership and lien information. 

D I (we) affirm that the applicant is an entity with the authority to condemn property and is acquiring 
the property to which the ground water registration proposed for modification is appurtenant by 
condemnation. Documentation is provided with this application supporting this statement. Therefore, 
pursuant to OAR 690-382-0400(16)(c), the applicant is NOT required to provide the above described report 
of ownership and lien information. (NOTE: S11ch an entity may only apply for recog11itio11 of a 111odijicatio11 under 
this s11bsection if it has filed a co11dem11atio11 action to acq11ire the property and deposited the f11nds with the court as 
required by ORS 35.265.) 

• For both Permit Ame11dment a11d Ground Water Registration Modification Applicatio11s, I (we) affirm that the 
informati tained in is application is true and accurate. 

n~c(print) 

teb :2.3 2./507 
date 

applicant signature - n-amc-(p-rint)-----RECEIV ED 
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Indicate in Ground Water Registration Modification Application - OAR 690-382 
this column 
whether or Completeness Checldist 
not the item L/nJJ.M lf,,"'-[)P is satisfied. Applicant's Name: (Last revised: Dec. I, 2006) 

I II 

Section A - Type of Change 

Is the pro~ change(s) allowed under the Ground Water Registration Modification 

~ 
process? NO --- Type ofC!tangePropose~ POU USE [OAR 690-382-0010] 

NOTE: Only POA, POU or USE changes are allowed on GR Modifications. 
If the application proposes a change other titan those listed above, RETURN the application &fee to the applica11I. 

Section B - Fees 

Have the appropriate fees been paid? (Stat. A11thority: ORS 537.610) Total Required Fees: S-60 
Fee Schedule - OAR 690-382-0400(18J Total Fees Paid: s=oo 

D $350 - Examination ofan application to ONLY change 
the POU under a Ground Water Registration Fees Due (if a11y): -G-

/ 
-OR-

Jf $500 e-- Examination of all other applications to modify Refund Due (if any): 
a Ground Water Registration 

NOTE: For a POA modification ... if the applicant abandons the original well identified in the claim according to 
well constrnclion standards within one y ear of the Department's recognition of the modification, the application may 
request a refund of $100 of the f ee paid 111uler OAR 690-382-0400(18)(b). 

If the applica11I has NOT submitted the total fees required, RETURN the applicatio11 & deficient fee to the applicant. 

Section C - Completeness 

Indicate in Is the Ground Water Registration Modification application complete? [OAR 690-382-0400] 
th.is column 

All required elements necessmy for a complete GR Modification application are listed below. Indicate whether an 
item is whether or not the applicant has answered and/or supplied attachments to adequately address 

incomplete, each of the following items. If any one of the items is deficient, then the application is incomplete. 
and if so, NOTE: For reference, the application pag e number upon which each item is requested is identified. 

identify the 
If the application is NOT complete, RETURN the application &fee to the applicant. deficiency. 

~ • Applicant's name, mailing address and contact information. (Page 1) 

tJ/-f, • Agent' s name, mailing address and contact information, if applicable. (Page /) 

• Are multiple Ground Water Registrations being amended? YES C N~ (Pages 2 & 3) 

✓ If YES. .... a separate application must be submitted for each Ground Water Registration, 1111/ess the Ground Water 
Registrations to be modified are lavered [refer to OAR 690-382-0300(2)]. 

·v • The type of change (modification) being proposed: ~ POU USE (Page 2) 

✓ • Reason for the Ground Water Regish·ation modification. (Page 2) 

~ • Current Ground \Yater Registration information - registration 1111111ber, use, priority date, source(s), etc. (Page 3) 

• If for a change in POU, are there any other "layered" irrigation rights, permits, or Ground Water (Page 3) 

tJ/f. 
Registrations appurtenant to the same place of use as the Ground Water Registration proposed to 
be modified? YES NO 

If YES ... .. the other "layered" water uses subject to transfer, permits or other ground water registrations must 
either change concurrently 01· be cancelled, except as provided in OAR 690-382-0200(5). 

I 



,, 
I 

,. 

• Location description of the authorized POA to be modified. (Page 4) 

✓- NOTE: Ensure that the location coordinates listed in the application match the point and location 
coordinates illustrated on the application map. 

'7 
• For the authorized POA, the applicant must either: (Page4) 

'""' _ _ l) supply a copy of the well log(s), Qt: 

) ___ 2) if well logs are not available, describe the construction of the well(s) in the table provided 
on page 4 of the application. 

~ 

0]~ 
• Location description of the existing autlwrized POU and associated acres (if applicable). (Page5) 

NOTE: Ensure that the location and number of acres listed per ¼ ¼ in the application match those 
illustrated on the application map. 

,/ • Location description of the proposed POA. (Page 6) 

NOTE: Ensure that the proposed location coordinates listed in the application match the proposed point 
and location coordinates illustrated on the application map. 

r 

\~ • For the proposed POA, the applicant must either: (Page 6) 
~( _ _ 1) supply a copy of the well log(s), Qt: 

___ 2) if well logs are not available or the well is not yet constructed, describe the constrnction of 
~1 

the well(s) in the table provided on page 6 of the application. 

• Location description of the proposed POU and associated acres (if applicable). (Pagel) 

~1~ NOTE: Ensure that the location and number of acres listed per ¼ ¼ in the application match those 
illustrated on the application map. 

/ • Affected districts and iocal governments. (Page8) 

If within a district/local govenunent jurisdiction, ensure that name & mailing address is provided. 

• Is the applicant the owner of the land "FROM" which the Ground Water Registration is (Page 9) 

~)~ is being moved? YES NO 

If NO ..... the applicant must provide the name and mailing address of the current landowner. 

• Is the applicant the owner of the land "TO" which the Ground Water Registration is being (Page 9) 

~r moved? YES NO 

If NO ..... the applicant must provide the name and mailing address of the "receiving" landowner and indicate 
who (applicant or receiving landowner) will be responsible for completing the change(s). 

----=--
• Map ..... (OAR 690-380-3100, except NOT required to be prepared by a CWRE). (Page 10) 

,~ 

north arrow size & scale - other: -
_ authorized acreage per¼¼ matches the ground water registration 
_ authorized POA and POU (clearly shown, labeled & 111atches application listing) 

~ I~ __ point plotted for the authorized POA agrees with location coordinates 
1----;; _proposed POA ancl/or POU (clearly shown, labeled & 111atches application "proposed" listing) 

;_location coordinates accurately describe the point identified as the proposed POA 
~ 

17. • Land Use form, if applicable. (Page JO) 

-- NOTE: May not be needed if the modification meets all four requirements outlined in OAR 690-382-0400(12). 

✓ 
• Signature(s) of applicant(s): (Page 11) 

All applicants listed on page l of the application must sign the application. 

WRD Completeness Reviewer's Name: Date: 

NOTE: A Report of O11111ership and Lieu Information ,vi/I be requested from the applicant at the time a Draft 
Prelimina,y Determination is mailed, 1111/ess applicant is au entity meeting OAR 690-382-0400(16)(b) or (c). 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301-1271 
(503) 986-0900 
www.wrd.state.or.us 

Transfer Application: T-10344 

Applicant Name: Linden Knapp 

Watermaster Review Form: 
Water Right Transfer 

Review Due Date: 4-25-07 

Proposed Changes: 0 POU O POD [8]POA □ USE □ OTHER 

Reviewer(s): Tony Jush1s Date of Review: Apr.3.2007 

1. Do you have information suggesting that the water rights may be subject to forfeiture? / 
D Yes [8] No If "Yes", describe the information and indicate if you intend to file a ( 
cancellation affidavit or if you need additional time to determine if a cancellation affidavit · 
should be filed: 

2. Is there a history of regulation on the source that serves the right proposed for transfer that 
has involved the right and downstream water rights? D Yes [8] No Generally 
characterize the frequency of any regulation or explain why regulation has not occurred: We 
have not regulated the shallow gravel aquifer. 

3. Check here if it appears that downstream water rights benefit from return flows resulting 
from the current use of the right? D If you check the box, generally characterize the 
locations where the return flows likely occur and list the water rights that benefit most: 

4. Are there upstream water rights that would be affected by the proposed change? 
D Yes D No If "Yes", describe how the rights would be affected and list the rights 
most affected: NA 

5. For POD changes and instream transfers, check here ifthere are channel losses between the 
old and new PODs or within the proposed instream reach? D If you check the box, 
describe and, if possible, estimate the losses: NA 

6. Would distribution of water for the right after the proposed change result in regulation of 
other water rights that would not have occurred if use of the existing right was maximized? 
D Yes D No If "Yes", explain: Don't know. 

7. For POU changes, would the original place of use continue to receive water from the same 
source? D Yes D No [8] NIA If"Yes", explain: __ 

8. For POU or USE changes, would use of the existing right at "full face value," result in the 
diversion of more water than can be used beneficially and without waste? D Yes D No 
If"Yes", explain: __ 

9. Are there other issues not identified through the above questions? D Yes D No If 
"Yes", explain: Is there potential for interference with any nearby wells at the new POA? 

Page I of2 
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RECEIVED 

APR O 5 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM, OREGON 



Watermaster Review Form Transfer Application: T-10344 

10. What alternatives may be available for addressing any issues identified above: subordinate if 
interference is shown to exist. 

11. Have headgate notices been issued for the source that serves the right? D Yes [g] No 

12. What water control and measurement conditions should be included in the transfer: 

Measurement □ Present and 

Devices 
should be 
maintained. 

□ Present and 
Headgates should be 

maintained. 

□ Should be 
required prior to 
diverting water. 

□ Should be 
required prior to 
dive1iing water. 
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□ 

May be required 
in the future. 

May be required 
in the future. 

RECEIVED 

APR o 5 2007 
WATER RESOURCES DEPT 

SALEM. OREGON 



Memo 
Date: April 6, 2007 

To: 

From: 

GR Mod T-10344 ~ 

Lisa Jaramillo, Transfer Speci:~:~ 

Clarification of application T-10344 Re: 

Today, I spoke with Molly Reid (Asst. Watermaster in the Pendleton office) in order to clarify a few items on 
the pending GR Modification application T-10344 for Linden Knapp. Molly has been in contact with Mr. 
Knapp and was able to provide me with the following information: 

1. Is the proposed POA (and any construction that may occur) located within the city limits of Milton­
Freewater? If "YES," we will also nee the City of Milton-Freewater to complete a land use info form. 

2. 

3. 

Answer: No, the area involved in this GR Modification is NOT located within Milton-Freewater. 

Is the proposed POA to be an existing well or a new construction? 

Answer: It will be a completely new construction. The applicant anticipates that the new well will be 
constructed in a manner similar to that of a well recently constructed on his neighbor's (Cecil Zerba) 
property. The well log id number for that well is "UMAT 54454." 

GR Appl 2825 (Cert GR-2664) indicates irrigation of 9.0 acres, however the application map indicates 
8.14 acres of irrigation under tax lot 1800 in SE SW, Section 35, T. 6N, R. 35E, WM. The application 
doesn't indicate any acreage. Which is correct? 

Answer: The acreage to be affected under T-10344 is the 8.14 acres in tax lot 1800, as described 
above. The area of land shown on the application map is correct. 
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Lisa Jaramillo 

From: Lisa Jaramillo 

Sent: Friday, April 06, 2007 2:26 PM 

To: Mike Zwart 

Subject: GR Mod application T-10344 (Linden Knapp) 

Hi Mike, 

I spoke with Molly Reid from the Pendleton office today regarding the proposed GR Modification application T-
10344 for Linden Knapp. Molly has been in contact with Mr. Knapp and it appears that the proposed well is going 
to be a new construction. (At one time they were thinking about repairing an existing well, but that's not going to 
work out.) It is anticipated that the new proposed well will be constructed in the same manner as a well recently 
constructed for Mr. Knapp's neighbor, Cecil Zerba. The well log id number for Mr. Zerba's well is "UMAT 54454." 

Thanks, 
Lisa 

4/6/2007 



--

RECEIVED 

l~)l~\~lc!\~';~/ .2.., .J • .-.J W.-II S~ - ---

A.l;,!t....,, ~J ~o<' ' ;1~ ,_'f'on lt?J 
t'<l'• C ,v,;_._.,..,"-!A.: 0~ 7:59llL..2. 
tl)HJ'l•: Ot"\\( )kK 
,r.-.:.,1,11:1 u , .. ~ ~ ,. u"~"'"' '~ .. =-:b...,, □A1.,,.-1a,.~ 

OJ mm.1. ~,nurn,; 
L] F.<L,,."') A•t n l<'~ M-..J ~··~·.x n A~ ... , 

D O-""•· 
t i) rROVOStJJ us• ::. 
n n, ........ t,. □t·.~, n1~-~ ~1.n~-
0 lb-,n.,J 1J1~;:,. u... n 1.11~ .. l I 'fl'.";.~ 

,.,, nmm 1101.t: U J'.'-~ffHl'CflO~: 
_, S;,m;,.lO;ar-l"l;,;;Wil~•.I 0 l n5('1-'-, U.,U_(.CCu:·p~WW;~ 

r..:-. ... : .. , , ~.:J rw ... ~~;;--r;-, ... ~~-,.;...~-- _ 

{7} l't:RH)K.\IIO;'-._'i/S(."NJ-:-tAX.S: 

0 
n 
0 
II 
'll 
D 

'lC n 
0 0 
Cl LI 
D Ll 
';( 0 

a " 

xn,,..,,,._,... ' '·-~•j_S.J:!dlc...ufnu,.,__ 
Q !,.,;n-~ T)~ - M.1'rn.>I 

· S'.c1 T&,,~-

ft1fft13rt T -~ 
UI \\ t:U . n ::.,·rs: \lit'li:u,u lf'\Clicj I~ t. I hrNr 

f}.,-.~,c ~ r---~ ., l11lA.1' 0,~ U Ann,1..1 

T, ~,._.....:.::n:,.f.,.1b,~II\.T1..\-'n,.-uu Ri;.... F.-i _ _ _ _ 

\\.- .... ~., acl.,.,,..!._.. .. •nvu, .. 111-~ - ~~- --

1►..J ... ,'-!'lu ,....-.L.a:.1 ..--~,,. ..,.i ,~t,,;,;,:.'1.,J~_-t)IJ,li'i h.•JI-'-\.: 

,?;'::~.~~'ui~£~J;;,r Lff,.; «-1 ij11-:,, ___ _ _ 

UMAT 

Wt-:U , IJ >. ti. '-f/q~ o/ 
S'Y.\KI C.\HU •~[( 3 2 £ 

(Ht)S-f,\lll'. W.\TER u:n.1.: 
-La.:J..._f, h<l<-"'b ..J - ·{:_ct" 

(ll) \H:f.1. 1.0t;: 
fo,<0.! I~.,.. 

'' I - ~/o_rn -
1 - j:J,/., - -1,/ - r. ~L, . X. 

""-"·'-•• -,;. _.,;_ r/4,.·/f.. 
. L,/J_. ;J1.1,JI • 

_/,t - ~ Y<L., ,~J.l.d J 
. .,.,./, _4,_,.1.~-,,., ,./61~-P,. 

11.t.;: i.::..L!:L..=E.l.. 

.ui.Al!o."'\ltl7w~ sm.1·· 
{--..- ~---·· 7/ ' 

,_ T• .'\\\I, 

6 ....,< -0 -
S!l. .--
;er ,,~ --"' /C""Q / > o C J 

/, , ,, ,, ,,., 

"" ,~ 
-,.,,,, J"•J 

'• L 
.).Jq ,_,_ 
;,.,;, .,_ 
") -~- , , /a< .,_,.., ,,. 

1,rr1,ru~ .. ._..\ 1 r,..,r .• ~.....i,..: ,•,·«-:.·,..,....c.....,_,..,._,.._ "~v-;..;.. 
~ ... J,!..~~ u ... , , ,_.,,.a.(.- .. ;.~ , 1r.'t .... ..-.. ~ ••• ~ , " ""~..,,....,, 
.,~ i,.1,n.,,.;,,,.-JrJt'' ,_.,., n,-..,,._\J .:- .• ~·-·1.-~1-.L,.t,,.....,,.,j , ,) 
L:FAL•~WM,.."1 
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STATE ENGI~ER 
Salem, Oregon UMAT Well Record ~~t1~;'~~~ .. ~~: .. ::~Mt.i.U.?:: 

5 t I lf . APPLJCATfON 1if0 •... ~::-.?.!?.?.!L. .... 
MAILING 

OWNER: .... H:~ .. Sl.: ... ~.€11:~TI-...................................................... ADDRESS: ........ B.QX.J .. 'Z?. ... Gia.:r.s.J:!al(li •.. Q:rsi.goo ........... . 
CITY AND 

LOCATION OF WELL: Owner's No ..............................• STATE: ..................................................................................... . 

s½ .. ~~ ..... ¼ .i?':i ..... ¼ Sec .. .?...?. ..... T .... !? ..... kR ...... .J.5..1,.w.M. 

Bearing and distance from section or subdivision 

corner ..... 1681 . W • .. and .. 46• .. N/ ................................................... · 

·····••···•···············•·········•······················•···········•·····•···•··········· .. ···········•········· 
···········································································································--······· 
··············································································---························ 

Altitude at well ·························-·······················---················ 

TYPE OF WELL: .. Ql).g ..••••..•...• Date Constructed ..... 189,5 .... . 

Depth drilled ....... ..?.2-. ................. Depth cased ....... 7. ..................... . 

! ' • I • 
-----~-- I ~---+---

' 
I 

I ' f ' I ' 
I 
I 

·--··-t·-·· -----~-----
I 

I· I 
I I I I 

Section ....................... . 

• CASING RECORD: 

• 

8 1 X 10 1 

FINISH: 

AQUIFERS: 

Top soil and rock 

WATER LEVEL: 
15-feet 

PUMPING EQUIPMENT: Type ....... S!!:'.n-:\>~.f.!lg~;h ........................................................................... H.P ... 2 ................... . 
Capacity ........ f".2.9. ................ G.P.M. 

WELL TESTS: 
Drawdown ............................ ft. after ............................ hours .............................................................................. G.P.M. 

Drawdown ............................ ft. after ............................ hours ···················································----········ G.P.M. 

USE OF WATER ....... 1.1.'.:.i..(';"!:1.~.1:1Gi'C'>oi5!F················· Temp ............. °F ....... 0 ,~···············································> 19 ....... . 
SOURCE OF INFORMATION ........... ::::: ..................................................................................................................................... . 
DRILLER or DIGGER ................................................................................................................................................................... . 
ADDITIO¥L DATA: . . . 

Log ................ Water Level Measurements .................. Chemical Analysis .. , .............. ,. Aqmfer Test ................... . 

REMARKS: 
Topsoil 
Cement rock 

State PrlntlnlJ 6-9316 

4 4 
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TRANSFER CHECI{ OFF LIST _ U 
mANsFBR FILa" · · - l -o J .9 1 
DA m RBCBIVBD _ .z.· ~ / 'z>-tQ 
DATB MONEY SLIPPBD 3, .. JC/-DL 
DATB RBCBIPTBD ~ ._ / 'j- .. e;l_ 
VALID WATBR RIGHT? X: Yes · No 
TEMP ALT AC-r 
TEMP Div 15 _;_ __ 

IRRD[ST_ 

ISWR'· ~ ~----· -. 

PERM AMEND l DIV 15 

G 12· h()/) ~ --
LBTTBR FROM A 1TORNEY __ YES (PUT INFO ON FRONT COVER) .X No 

' ·:.:: -

FOLDER FILLED OUT* . (~Y-es-
BNTBRED lN DH J1L5 

!"~ c" -CONTBNTS MARKED L~ 
· COLOR CODED x:::" -Y cs 

4 COPIBS MADE & STAMPED - ~ ~'-"'~=5'---_ 
7 

CBRTIFlCATB MARKED 

CBRTIFICA TE COPIBD 
PULL APPLICATIONS 

/10 
rJO 

P=-i5 
APP FOLDER MARKED 
-FINAL PROOF MAP COPIED 

l'tmtvlfrMARKBD b A:_ 
'PBIUvfiT COPIED G ff!:_ 
P.BRL~ MAP COPIED G ,,e.. _ ~"'-'=~--
OBCRBB MARKED 

DBCRBB COPIED 

ADIUpICATION MAP COPfED ----'---"=----

l1NTIUBS CHECKED 

~UBLIC NOTICE DATE 

.,BTTERSBNT 
X>PYTO WM 

CHECKED BY ----r---- n"rr rOLDER __ _ 

,!- 27- D7(PRBPARBD &COPlBD) )is 

H. ... UE FORM TO WM 

X>PYTOGW 

'.,UE FORM TO G\V 

'OPYTO C WRE 
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7 

(copy of app & map) 
7 

----"'--..----- Ornuge Perm Amend/Yellow Temp/Gm _Dlst/Lnv Alt Acr/pink hi~ 

- --"----=~ca---- POA, APOA, or (S\V TO GW ONLY(as POD)] 
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GR well Page 1 of 11 

Lisa Jaramillo 

From: Debbie Colbert [Debbie.L.COLBERT@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 9:06 AM 

To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 

Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 

Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi Everyone, 

Lisa J. can start working on it. She is processing the first few gr 
mods so we can develop the templates and modpod steps/tools necessary 
for field processing and for sending these out to R.A. contractors. 

I suggest we work with the applicant to get the application in. We 
can add the well information as soon as it is available. Lisa can be 
prepping other aspects in the meantime but we won't be able to really 
process the application until we have the well information. 

Hope that helps. 

Debbie 

Debbie Colbert 
Senior Policy Coordinator 
(503)986-0878 phone 
debbie.l.colbert@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 8:31 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Mike, we have already checked that out. Can't do reimbursement authority on GR's yet. That said, staff said they 
don't have many of these to do so they can get right on it as there is no backlog. As I mentioned in a previous 
email, Molly has already met with him and helped him with a GR amendment application. We are not sure what 
to tell the guy, since we are not sure if there is any water in the alluvial aquifer where his wells are located. The 
plan is for him to get a camera down his well to determine whether there is any water in the alluvials and whether 
or not the basalt well can be modified. If a new well is to be drilled, the intended location may be an issue. Can 
we do a GR amendment and leave the intended location of the well "to be determined later"? If so, he could get it 
submitted. 

3/6/2007 
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From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 6:32 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Page 2 of 11 

Lets work with him so we can get his GR amendment in ASAP. If I recall we will allow these 
amendments to go through reimbursement authority. Another option is we could try our hand 
at processing the application out here and get going on it quickly. Ken is not too far out on 
processing timely applications. 

Debbie by copy also, do we have the necessary tools in the field to process this application? 
What do you think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Mich<1E>l~F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1: 17 PM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Mr. Knapp has met with Molly and started the GR amendment process. He is working with Brian and is going to 
have a local person camera the basalt well so Brian can look at the tape. The original gr well was dry on Friday. 
He indicated he does not have sufficient water in the basal well either unless the Hudson Bay Ditch is 

3/6/2007 
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running. We are concerned there could be cascading water into the basalt well. The Ditch is about 35 feet from 
both wells. Brian is also gathering information from a new well being constructed west of him to determine if there 
is more water available in that direction. We will hopefully know more once we see the tape of the basalt well. 

Mr. Knapp indicated he had talked to the Assistant Watermaster when he bought the place and there was no 
mention of any concern regarding his use of the basalt well. He also questioned why the Dept. did not raise this 
issue when the basalt well was drilled. He is concerned that the GR amendment will not be approved in time for 
his needs in July and also that there may not be any water in the alluvial aquifer even if he completes the gr 
amendment and drills a new well or modifies the existing basalt well. He was looking to me to give him 
permission to use the basalt well and I told him I could not. I told him I would ask others what they think. So, 
what do you think? I would not be surprised if he uses the basalt well when the time comes to keep his trees 
alive. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 12:00 PM 
To: 'Brian Mayer'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Brian, I don't know if we have any information on the water level. 

Please work with Tony or one of his staff that he may appoint to deal with this issue. The user will need to file a 
GR modification application under division 382 and identify how he would propose to modify the existing well to 
meet the same aquifer requirements as the original GR. It would appear if he wanted to file for a new water right 
he would run into all sorts of issues, 5-mile radius classification, well construction issues. 

Please coordinate and work with the landowner and get him going on an option that is viable to get the water 
needed. He needs to be notified ASAP so he can start planning on what option he wants to pursue as irrigation 
season is just around the corner. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

3/6/2007 
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Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Brian Mayer [mailto:Brian.M.MAYER@state.or.us) 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 11:48 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Page 4 of 11 

Do we know what the current water level is in the well ? The Basalts tend to rise on this end of the valley. A half 
mile to the south basalt is at about 30 to 40 ft. I am not sure there is any water in the basin fill sediments other 
than that lost by the ditch. Most shallow well in the area i.e .. 20,30,40 ft do not have water in them until the 
irrigation ditch are turned on and are dry shortly after they are turned off. I would think if ample water would have 
been at say 100 ft. the owner would have had the driller stop there and not drill to 300 ft. Triple the expense. 

With all the source issues aside this well would not meet current construction requirements. I know this well would 
not have met the construction standard of its day. We only allowed cement seals in wells in 1977. At minimum 
the well will have to be plug at the bottom and the upper end will have to resealed to meet standards. This is allot 
of expense not knowing if the water is even in the alluvials. 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 8:48 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

No, I would suggest he do the GR transfer first, so he knows what he needs to do with either the new well or the 
old well. I would involve Brian so he can consider methods to modify the basalt well and offer his perspective to 
the landowner. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2007 12:18 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tony, I am assuming what you are suggesting in# 2 below is that he backfill the existing well so that he only 
produces water from an aquifer which matches the original GR well and then file a modification application under 
our new GR rules? Also, I agree that# 1 is a viable option as well, provided he file the modification application 
under our GR rules. 

Michael F. Ladd 

3/6/2007 
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Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.1.add@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 2:34 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Juno, Mike Zwart has already reviewed the wells. Look back in this email chain for his response. 

Page 5 of 11 

OK, I would propose to inform the landowner verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right 
authorizing use of the basalt well. As part of the verbal discussion, I would suggest that the landowner file a 
GR transfer to do one of two things: 

1. drill a new replacementfor the old GR well. (or) 

2. do a transfer and request authorization to use the current basalt well, after modification, as his replacement GR 
well. I would suggest he work closely with Brian Mayer on the proposal to modify the existing basalt well. 

I am soliciting your comments or concurrence. 

3/6/2007 
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From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 8:03 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Page 6 of 11 

THe landowner may want to do what you suggest Mike and backfill to save his GR source. Maybe after Mike 
Zwart looks over the water right issue, it may be a good idea to sit down the the landowner and discuss his 
options. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 l 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 6:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Is there a possibility he could back fill the well to only include the alluvial aquifer and thus be in a position to claim 
the original source in the GR? And, he may have to file a GR modification (transfer) to capture the change from 
the original GR well. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

3/6/2007 
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From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:43 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: FW: GR well 

Page 7 of 11 

Given the response from groundwater, Zwart, what is the next step? I would propose to inform the landowner 
verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right authorizing use of the basalt well. I would suggest that 
a shallow replacement well may be approved if he were to file a GR transfer. I am soliciting your comments or 
concurrence. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:21 PM 
To: Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Tony, 

As you and Bill Ferber must have suspected, this is a pretty easy call. The drilled well (UMAT 5058) develops 
basalt and has a 170-foot static, far deeper than the old dug well. So, I find that they develop different sources. 
However, look closely and you could question whether the well commingles basalt and alluvial waters. It is only 
cased to 39 feet and sealed to 35 feet with 3.5 sacks of bentonite. The first water-bearing zone is described at 30 
feet. I suspect that some of the cemented gravel (from 26 to 145 feet) below the casing and seal is saturated, 
allowing water to cascade or at least trickle down the well bore. Let me know if you need anything else. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 1:35 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart'; 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

3/6/2007 
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Thanks! The well is located in Section 35, T. 6N, R. 35EWM. The well log is UMAT 5058 in the name of Norman 
Monroe. The GR is Certificate GR-2664, Registration# GR-2825, in the name of H.G. Duggan. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 8:34 AM 
To: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hello, all. 

Doug asked me to help out on this one. If you would like a quick determination about the source question without 
having the transfer application filed, I'll be happy to do that. Where is the property and do we have a well log ID 
for the newer basalt well? If it is clear that the alluvium is thick, then it will be an easy call given the shallow depth 
of the old well. Then, the buyer and seller will know that the old well would need to be repaired, deepened or 
replaced to continue to legally use water from the authorized source. Thanks. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Depmiment 
503-986-0844 

From: Doug Woodcock [mailto:Douglas.E.WOODCOCK@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 3: 10 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Mike-

Can you follow the thread here and assist Tony on this matter? 

3/6/2007 



GR well 

Thanks, 

Doug 

From: Bill Ferber [mailto:William.E.FERBER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 11:27 AM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD'; Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi all, 

Page 9 ofl 1 

I think the days of putting a letter in a GR file to reflect most any changes is over now that we have rules. I agree 
that GR is still valid from the source identified on the registration, but if we determine that it is not the same source 
why would there be any entitlement to use a different source under the existing GR? In my humble opinion, the 
folks that put a letter in the GR file prior to the new rules regarding replacement wells and do not or did not get a 
determination of same source are in a very risky position. 690-380-2100 says changes in POA are restricted to 
the same aquifer for water rights and GRs. 

Regarding Juno's second paragraph I don't think they can use the replacement well if it's in a different aquifer. 

William (Bill) Ferber P.E., W.R.E. 
West Region Manager 
PHONE 503.986.0893 FAX 503.986.0903 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

e-mail William.E,EERBER@wrd.state.or.us 
website http://www.wrd.state.or.us 

A1essages to and from this email address may be available to the public under Oregon law. 

3/6/2007 
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From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 8:24 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mike, I think you are correct that Doug Woodcock's staff would make a call on whether it is the same aquifer or 
not, assuming the landowner wants to file or has filed for a transfer. I think the landowner would have to file the 
app for transfer for this to occur. If the landowner does not file for this transfer, I would suspect we would still 
advise the landowner to put a letter in the GR file and when and if we adjudicate ground water, let the courts 
make the call? I guess I am asking ... because the GR is still valid unless the right underlying that GR is 
transferred or cancelled. 

Or another question I have is what if the landowner file's the transfer and it is rejected ... the GR is still "valid" and 
can the landowner use the replacement well under the GR umbrella and deal with this type of situation as we 
have done in the past with GR's? 

Worth talking about. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 97301 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 6:17 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tentatively I agree, but I believe we should get Doug Woodcock's staff involved to make the determination on the 
aquifer difference. What do you all think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

3/6/2007 



GR well 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Lsi.dd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 5:09 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Mike LADD'; Bill FERBER 
Subject: GR well 

Page 11 of 11 

We have a client who is trying to sell his property and a prospective buyer who is asking about the wrs. The 
property has a surface water right that serves for part of the year, this in not the question. There is also a GR well 
that is 23 feet deep. There is no water in this well. In 1977 the previous owner drilled a 300 ft. basalt well and 
has been using it since then. The property is 7 acres planted to cherry trees. The landowner has no water right 
for the 300 ft well and my assumption is that the GR will not suffice for the authorization to continue to use the 
basalt well. The basalt well is within 5 miles of City of MF wells and likely will not get a wr for this reason. In the 
past we told folks to write a letter to be placed in the GR file and we did no regulation. Where do we stand with 
this one given we now have GR transfers? I suspect we would not approve a transfer of the GR 23 ft well to the 
300 ft. basalt well. I told the prospective buyer and landowner that we would likely regulate the basalt well off for 
no water right. What say you? 

3/6/2007 
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Lisa Jaramillo 

From: Mike LADD [Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 5:54 PM 

To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Debbie Colbert'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 

Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 

Subject: RE: GR well 

Debbie, thanks for agreeing to have Lisa work on this, I really appreciate it. Tony thanks for 
getting Molly to contact the applicant and get the process going, which is in his best interest. 

Michael F. Ladd 
Regional Manager 
North Central Region 
Oregon Water Resources 
116 SE Dorion 
Pendleton, Oregon 97801 
(541) 278-5456 
(541) 278-0287 Fax 
Mig.hael.F.Ladd@ytfd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 11:17 AM 
To: 'Debbie Colbert'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Molly will contact the applicant and encourage him to send it in with as much information as we know. 

From: Debbie Colbert [mailto:Debbie.L.Colbert@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 9:06 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi Everyone, 

Lisa J. can start working on it. She is processing the first few gr 
mods so we can develop the templates and modpod steps/tools necessary 
for field processing and for sending these out to R.A. contractors. 

I suggest we work with the applicant to get the application in. We 
can add the well information as soon as it is available. Lisa can be 
prepping other aspects in the meantime but we won't be able to really 
process the application until we have the well information. 

3/6/2007 
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Hope that helps. 

Debbie 

Debbie Colbert 
Senior Policy Coordinator 
(503)986-0878 phone 
debbie.I.colbert@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 8:31 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mike, we have already checked that out. Can't do reimbursement authority on GR's yet. That said, staff said they 
don't have many of these to do so they can get right on it as there is no backlog. As I mentioned in a previous 
email, Molly has already met with him and helped him with a GR amendment application. We are not sure what 
to tell the guy, since we are not sure if there is any water in the alluvial aquifer where his wells are located. The 
plan is for him to get a camera down his well to determine whether there is any water in the alluvials and whether 
or not the basalt well can be modified. If a new well is to be drilled, the intended location may be an issue. Can 
we do a GR amendment and leave the intended location of the well "to be determined later''? If so, he could get it 
submitted. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 6:32 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Lets work with him so we can get his GR amendment in ASAP. If I recall we will allow these 
amendments to go through reimbursement authority. Another option is we could try our hand 
at processing the application out here and get going on it quickly. Ken is not too far out on 
processing timely applications. 

Debbie by copy also, do we have the necessary tools in the field to process this application? 
What do you think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 
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Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael,f.Ladd@wrd.st9Je.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:17 PM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mr. Knapp has met with Molly and started the GR amendment process. He is working with Brian and is going to 
have a local person camera the basalt well so Brian can look at the tape. The original gr well was dry on Friday. 
He indicated he does not have sufficient water in the basal well either unless the Hudson Bay Ditch is 
running. We are concerned there could be cascading water into the basalt well. The Ditch is about 35 feet from 
both wells. Brian is also gathering information from a new well being constructed west of him to determine if there 
is more water available in that direction. We will hopefully know more once we see the tape of the basalt well. 

Mr. Knapp indicated he had talked to the Assistant Watermaster when he bought the place and there was no 
mention of any concern regarding his use of the basalt well. He also questioned why the Dept. did not raise this 
issue when the basalt well was drilled. He is concerned that the GR amendment will not be approved in time for 
his needs in July and also that there may not be any water in the alluvial aquifer even if he completes the gr 
amendment and drills a new well or modifies the existing basalt well. He was looking to me to give him 
permission to use the basalt well and I told him I could not. I told him I would ask others what they think. So, 
what do you think? I would not be surprised if he uses the basalt well when the time comes to keep his trees 
alive. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 12:00 PM 
To: 'Brian Mayer'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul {Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Brian, I don't know if we have any information on the water level. 
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Please work with Tony or one of his staff that he may appoint to deal with this issue. The user will need to file a 
GR modification application under division 382 and identify how he would propose to modify the existing well to 
meet the same aquifer requirements as the original GR. It would appear if he wanted to file for a new water right 
he would run into all sorts of issues, 5-mile radius classification, well construction issues. 

Please coordinate and work with the landowner and get him going on an option that is viable to get the water 
needed. He needs to be notified ASAP so he can start planning on what option he wants to pursue as irrigation 
season is just around the corner. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Brian Mayer [mailto:Brian.M,MAYER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 11:48 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Do we know what the current water level is in the well ? The Basalts tend to rise on this end of the valley. A half 
mile to the south basalt is at about 30 to 40 ft. I am not sure there is any water in the basin fill sediments other 
than that lost by the ditch. Most shallow well in the area i.e .. 20,30,40 ft do not have water in them until the 
irrigation ditch are turned on and are dry shortly after they are turned off. I would think if ample water would have 
been at say 100 ft. the owner would have had the driller stop there and not drill to 300 ft. Triple the expense. 

With all the source issues aside this well would not meet current construction requirements. I know this well would 
not have met the construction standard of its day. We only allowed cement seals in wells in 1977. At minimum 
the well will have to be plug at the bottom and the upper end will have to resealed to meet standards. This is allot 
of expense not knowing if the water is even in the alluvials. 
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From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 8:48 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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No, I would suggest he do the GR transfer first, so he knows what he needs to do with either the new well or the 
old well. I would involve Brian so he can consider methods to modify the basalt well and offer his perspective to 
the landowner. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2007 12:18 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tony, I am assuming what you are suggesting in# 2 below is that he backfill the existing well so that he only 
produces water from an aquifer which matches the original GR well and then file a modification application under 
our new GR rules? Also, I agree that# 1 is a viable option as well, provided he file the modification application 
under our GR rules. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 2:34 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
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Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Juno, Mike Zwart has already reviewed the wells. Look back in this email chain for his response. 
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OK, I would propose to inform the landowner verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right 
authorizing use of the basalt well. As part of the verbal discussion, I would suggest that the landowner file a 
GR transfer to do one of two things: 

1. drill a new replacement for the old GR well. (or) 

2. do a transfer and request authorization to use the current basalt well, after modification, as his replacement GR 
well. I would suggest he work closely with Brian Mayer on the proposal to modify the existing basalt well. 

I am soliciting your comments or concurrence. 

From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 8:03 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

THe landowner may want to do what you suggest Mike and backfill to save his GR source. Maybe after Mike 
Zwart looks over the water right issue, it may be a good idea to sit down the the landowner and discuss his 
options. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 6:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
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Subject: RE: GR well 

Is there a possibility he could back fill the well to only include the alluvial aquifer and thus be in a position to claim 
the original source in the GR? And, he may have to file a GR modification (transfer) to capture the change from 
the original GR well. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:43 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: FW: GR well 

Given the response from groundwater, Zwart, what is the next step? I would propose to inform the landowner 
verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right authorizing use of the basalt well. I would suggest that 
a shallow replacement well may be approved if he were to file a GR transfer. I am soliciting your comments or 
concurrence. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 
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Tony, 

As you and Bill Ferber must have suspected, this is a pretty easy call. The drilled well (UMAT 5058) develops 
basalt and has a 170-foot static, far deeper than the old dug well. So, I find that they develop different sources. 
However, look closely and you could question whether the well commingles basalt and alluvial waters. It is only 
cased to 39 feet and sealed to 35 feet with 3.5 sacks of bentonite. The first water-bearing zone is described at 30 
feet. I suspect that some of the cemented gravel (from 26 to 145 feet) below the casing and seal is saturated, 
allowing water to cascade or at least trickle down the well bore. Let me know if you need anything else. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 1:35 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart'; 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Thanks! The well is located in Section 35, T. 6N, R. 35EWM. The well log is UMAT 5058 in the name of Norman 
Monroe. The GR is Certificate GR-2664, Registration# GR-2825, in the name of H.G. Duggan. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 8:34 AM 
To: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hello, all. 

Doug asked me to help out on this one. If you would like a quick determination about the source question without 
having the transfer application filed, I'll be happy to do that. Where is the property and do we have a well log ID 
for the newer basalt well? If it is clear that the alluvium is thick, then it will be an easy call given the shallow depth 
of the old well. Then, the buyer and seller will know that the old well would need to be repaired, deepened or 
replaced to continue to legally use water from the authorized source. Thanks. 
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Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Doug Woodcock [mailto:Douglas.E.WOODCOCK@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 3:10 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Mike-

Can you follow the thread here and assist Tony on this matter? 

Thanks, 

Doug 

From: Bill Ferber [mailto:William.E.FERBER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 11:27 AM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi all, 
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I think the days of putting a letter in a GR file to reflect most any changes is over now that we have rules. I agree 
that GR is still valid from the source identified on the registration, but if we determine that it is not the same source 
why would there be any entitlement to use a different source under the existing GR? In my humble opinion, the 
folks that put a letter in the GR file prior to the new rules regarding replacement wells and do not or did not get a 
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determination of same source are in a very risky position, 690-380-2100 says changes in POA are restricted to 
the same aquifer for water rights and GRs, 

Regarding Juno's second paragraph I don't think they can use the replacement well if it's in a different aquifer, 

William (Bill) Ferber P.E., W.R.E. 
West Region Manager 
PHONE 503.986.0893 FAX 503.986.0903 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

e-mail William.E,FERBER@wrd.state.or.us 
website httQ://w,vw.wrd.state.or.us 

A1essages to andji·om this email address may be available to the public under Oregon law. 

From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 8:24 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Mike, I think you are correct that Doug Woodcock's staff would make a call on whether it is the same aquifer or 
not, assuming the landowner wants to file or has filed for a transfer. I think the landowner would have to file the 
app for transfer for this to occur. If the landowner does not file for this transfer, I would suspect we would still 
advise the landowner to put a letter in the GR file and when and if we adjudicate ground water, let the courts 
make the call? I guess I am asking ... because the GR is still valid unless the right underlying that GR is 
transferred or cancelled. 

Or another question I have is what if the landowner file's the transfer and it is rejected ... the GR is still "valid" and 
can the landowner use the replacement well under the GR umbrella and deal with this type of situation as we 
have done in the past with GR's? 

Worth talking about. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
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Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 6:17 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Tentatively I agree, but I believe we should get Doug Woodcock's staff involved to make the determination on the 
aquifer difference. What do you all think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michae,Lf.Ladd@wrd.statEl.QrnS 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 5:09 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Mike LADD'; Bill FERBER 
Subject: GR well 

We have a client who is trying to sell his property and a prospective buyer who is asking about the wrs. The 
property has a surface water right that serves for part of the year, this in not the question. There is also a GR well 
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that is 23 feet deep. There is no water in this well. In 1977 the previous owner drilled a 300 ft. basalt well and 
has been using it since then. The property is 7 acres planted to cherry trees. The landowner has no water right 
for the 300 ft well and my assumption is that the GR will not suffice for the authorization to continue to use the 
basalt well. The basalt well is within 5 miles of City of MF wells and likely will not get a wr for this reason. In the 
past we told folks to write a letter to be placed in the GR file and we did no regulation. Where do we stand with 
this one given we now have GR transfers? I suspect we would not approve a transfer of the GR 23 ft well to the 
300 ft. basalt well. I told the prospective buyer and landowner that we would likely regulate the basalt well off for 
no water right. What say you? 
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Lisa Jaramillo 

From: Debbie Colbert (Debbie.L.COLBERT@wrd.state.or.us] 

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 9:06 AM 

To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 

Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 

Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi Everyone, 

Lisa J. can start working on it. She is processing the first few gr 
mods so we can develop the templates and modpod steps/tools necessary 
for field processing and for sending these out to R.A. contractors. 

I suggest we work with the applicant to get the application in. We 
can add the well information as soon as it is available. Lisa can be 
prepping other aspects in the meantime but we won't be able to really 
process the application until we have the well information. 

Hope that helps. 

Debbie 

Debbie Colbe1t 
Senior Policy Coordinator 
(503)986-0878 phone 
debbie.I.colbert@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 8:31 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Mike, we have already checked that out. Can't do reimbursement authority on GR's yet. That said, staff said they 
don't have many of these to do so they can get right on it as there is no backlog. As I mentioned in a previous 
email, Molly has already met with him and helped him with a GR amendment application. We are not sure what 
to tell the guy, since we are not sure if there is any water in the alluvial aquifer where his wells are located. The 
plan is for him to get a camera down his well to determine whether there is any water in the alluvials and whether 
or not the basalt well can be modified. If a new well is to be drilled, the intended location may be an issue. Can 
we do a GR amendment and leave the intended location of the well "to be determined later''? If so, he could get it 
submitted. 
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Lisa Jaramillo 

From: Tony Justus [Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 

Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 11:17 AM 

To: 'Debbie Colbert'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 

Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 

Subject: RE: GR well 

Molly will contact the applicant and encourage him to send it in with as much information as we know. 

From: Debbie Colbert [mailto:Debbie.L.Colbert@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 9:06 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid'; 'Lisa Jaramillo' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi Everyone, 

Lisa J. can start working on it. She is processing the first few gr 
mods so we can develop the templates and modpod steps/tools necessary 
for field processing and for sending these out to R.A. contractors. 

I suggest we work with the applicant to get the application in. We 
can add the well information as soon as it is available. Lisa can be 
prepping other aspects in the meantime but we won't be able to really 
process the application until we have the well information. 

Hope that helps. 

Debbie 

Debbie Colbert 
Senior Policy Coordinator 
(503)986-0878 phone 
debbie.l.colbert@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, March 01, 2007 8:31 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)'; 'Molly Reid' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mike, we have already checked that out. Can't do reimbursement authority on GR's yet. That said, staff said they 
don't have many of these to do so they can get right on it as there is no backlog. As I mentioned in a previous 
email, Molly has already met with him and helped him with a GR amendment application. We are not sure what 
to tell the guy, since we are not sure if there is any water in the alluvial aquifer where his wells are located. The 
plan is for him to get a camera down his well to determine whether there is any water in the alluvials and whether 
or not the basalt well can be modified. If a new well is to be drilled, the intended location may be an issue. Can 
we do a GR amendment and leave the intended location of the well "to be determined later''? If so, he could get it 
submitted. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 6:32 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Lets work with him so we can get his GR amendment in ASAP. If I recall we will allow these 
amendments to go through reimbursement authority. Another option is we could try our hand 
at processing the application out here and get going on it quickly. Ken is not too far out on 
processing timely applications. 

Debbie by copy also, do we have the necessary tools in the field to process this application? 
What do you think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael. F. Lc1cJ_d_@wrd. state. or. us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
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Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:17 PM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mr. Knapp has met with Molly and started the GR amendment process. He is working with Brian and is going to 
have a local person camera the basalt well so Brian can look at the tape. The original gr well was dry on Friday. 
He indicated he does not have sufficient water in the basal well either unless the Hudson Bay Ditch is 
running. We are concerned there could be cascading water into the basalt well. The Ditch is about 35 feet from 
both wells. Brian is also gathering information from a new well being constructed west of him to determine if there 
is more water available in that direction. We will hopefully know more once we see the tape of the basalt well. 

Mr. Knapp indicated he had talked to the Assistant Watermaster when he bought the place and there was no 
mention of any concern regarding his use of the basalt well. He also questioned why the Dept. did not raise this 
issue when the basalt well was drilled. He is concerned that the GR amendment will not be approved in time for 
his needs in July and also that there may not be any water in the alluvial aquifer even if he completes the gr 
amendment and drills a new well or modifies the existing basalt well. He was looking to me to give him 
permission to use the basalt well and I told him I could not. I told him I would ask others what they think. So, 
what do you think? I would not be surprised if he uses the basalt well when the time comes to keep his trees 
alive. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 12:00 PM 
To: 'Brian Mayer'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Brian, I don't know if we have any information on the water level. 

Please work with Tony or one of his staff that he may appoint to deal with this issue. The user will need to file a 
GR modification application under division 382 and identify how he would propose to modify the existing well to 
meet the same aquifer requirements as the original GR. It would appear if he wanted to file for a new water right 
he would run into all sorts of issues, 5-mile radius classification, well construction issues. 

Please coordinate and work with the landowner and get him going on an option that is viable to get the water 
needed. He needs to be notified ASAP so he can start planning on what option he wants to pursue as irrigation 
season is just around the corner. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 
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116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Mich§.el. F. Ladd@wrd. state. OL lll, 

From: Brian Mayer [mailto:Brian.M.MAYER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 11:48 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Do we know what the current water level is in the well ? The Basalts tend to rise on this end of the valley. A half 
mile to the south basalt is at about 30 to 40 ft. I am not sure there is any water in the basin fill sediments other 
than that lost by the ditch. Most shallow well in the area i.e .. 20,30,40 ft do not have water in them until the 
irrigation ditch are turned on and are dry shortly after they are turned off. I would think if ample water would have 
been at say 100 ft. the owner would have had the driller stop there and not drill to 300 ft. Triple the expense. 

With all the source issues aside this well would not meet current construction requirements. I know this well would 
not have met the construction standard of its day. We only allowed cement seals in wells in 1977. At minimum 
the well will have to be plug at the bottom and the upper end will have to resealed to meet standards. This is allot 
of expense not knowing if the water is even in the alluvials. 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 8:48 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

No, I would suggest he do the GR transfer first, so he knows what he needs to do with either the new well or the 
old well. I would involve Brian so he can consider methods to modify the basalt well and offer his perspective to 
the landowner. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2007 12:18 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Tony, I am assuming what you are suggesting in# 2 below is that he backfill the existing well so that he only 
produces water from an aquifer which matches the original GR well and then file a modification application under 
our new GR rules? Also, I agree that# 1 is a viable option as well, provided he file the modification application 
under our GR rules. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.LacJd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 2:34 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Juno, Mike Zwart has already reviewed the wells. Look back in this email chain for his response. 

OK, I would propose to inform the landowner verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right 
authorizing use of the basalt well. As part of the verbal discussion, I would suggest that the landowner file a 
GR transfer to do one of two things: 

1. drill a new replacement for the old GR well. (or) 

2. do a transfer and request authorization to use the current basalt well, after modification, as his replacement GR 
well. I would suggest he work closely with Brian Mayer on the proposal to modify the existing basalt well. 
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I am soliciting your comments or concurrence. 

From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 8:03 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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THe landowner may want to do what you suggest Mike and backfill to save his GR source. Maybe after Mike 
Zwart looks over the water right issue, ii may be a good idea to sit down the the landowner and discuss his 
options. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 6:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Is there a possibility he could back fill the well to only include the alluvial aquifer and thus be in a position to claim 
the original source in the GR? And, he may have to file a GR modification (transfer) to capture the change from 
the original GR well. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 
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(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Mich9el.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:43 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: FW: GR well 
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Given the response from groundwater, Zwart, what is the next step? I would propose to inform the landowner 
verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right authorizing use of the basalt well. I would suggest that 
a shallow replacement well may be approved if he were to file a GR transfer. I am soliciting your comments or 
concurrence. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Tony, 

As you and Bill Ferber must have suspected, this is a pretty easy call. The drilled well (UMAT 5058) develops 
basalt and has a 170-foot static, far deeper than the old dug well. So, I find that they develop different sources. 
However, look closely and you could question whether the well commingles basalt and alluvial waters. It is only 
cased to 39 feet and sealed to 35 feet with 3.5 sacks of bentonite. The first water-bearing zone is described at 30 
feet. I suspect that some of the cemented gravel (from 26 to 145 feet) below the casing and seal is saturated, 
allowing water to cascade or at least trickle down the well bore. Let me know if you need anything else. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
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Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 1:35 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart'; 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Thanks! The well is located in Section 35, T. 6N, R. 35EWM. The well log is UMAT 5058 in the name of Norman 
Monroe. The GR is Certificate GR-2664, Registration# GR-2825, in the name of H.G. Duggan. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 8:34 AM 
To: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hello, all. 

Doug asked me to help out on this one. If you would like a quick determination about the source question without 
having the transfer application filed, I'll be happy to do that. Where is the property and do we have a well log ID 
for the newer basalt well? If it is clear that the alluvium is thick, then it will be an easy call given the shallow depth 
of the old well. Then, the buyer and seller will know that the old well would need to be repaired, deepened or 
replaced to continue to legally use water from the authorized source. Thanks. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Doug Woodcock [mailto:Douglas.E.WOODCOCK@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 3:10 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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--> 

Mike-

Can you follow the thread here and assist Tony on this matter? 

Thanks, 

Doug 

From: Bill Ferber [mailto:William,E,FERBER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 11:27 AM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hi all, 
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I think the days of putting a letter in a GR file to reflect most any changes is over now that we have rules. I agree 
that GR is still valid from the source identified on the registration, but if we determine that it is not the same source 
why would there be any entitlement to use a different source under the existing GR? In my humble opinion, the 
folks that put a letter in the GR file prior to the new rules regarding replacement wells and do not or did not get a 
determination of same source are in a very risky position. 690-380-2100 says changes in POA are restricted to 
the same aquifer for water rights and GRs. 

Regarding Juno's second paragraph I don't think they can use the replacement well if it's in a different aquifer. 

William (Bill) Ferber P.E., W.R.E. 
West Region Manager 
PHONE 503.986.0893 FAX 503.986.0903 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

e-mail William.E.FERBER@),JYnl.state.or.us 
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website http://www.wrd.srnte,or.us 

Messages to andfi-0111 this email address may be available to the public under Oregon law. 

From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 8:24 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mike, I think you are correct that Doug Woodcock's staff would make a call on whether it is the same aquifer or 
not, assuming the landowner wants to file or has filed for a transfer. I think the landowner would have to file the 
app for transfer for this to occur. If the landowner does not file for this transfer, I would suspect we would still 
advise the landowner to put a letter in the GR file and when and if we adjudicate ground water, let the courts 
make the call? I guess I am asking ... because the GR is still valid unless the right underlying that GR is 
transferred or cancelled. 

Or another question I have is what if the landowner file's the transfer and it is rejected ... the GR is still "valid" and 
can the landowner use the replacement well under the GR umbrella and deal with this type of situation as we 
have done in the past with GR's? 

Worth talking about. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 6:17 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tentatively I agree, but I believe we should get Doug Woodcock's staff involved to make the determination on the 
aquifer difference. What do you all think? 
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Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 5:09 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Mike LADD'; Bill FERBER 
Subject: GR well 
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We have a client who is trying to sell his property and a prospective buyer who is asking about the wrs. The 
property has a surface water right that serves for part of the year, this in not the question. There is also a GR well 
that is 23 feet deep. There is no water in this well. In 1977 the previous owner drilled a 300 ft. basalt well and 
has been using it since then. The property is 7 acres planted to cherry trees. The landowner has no water right 
for the 300 ft well and my assumption is that the GR will not suffice for the authorization to continue to use the 
basalt well. The basalt well is within 5 miles of City of MF wells and likely will not get a wr for this reason. In the 
past we told folks to write a letter to be placed in the GR file and we did no regulation. Where do we stand with 
this one given we now have GR transfers? I suspect we would not approve a transfer of the GR 23 ft well to the 
300 ft. basalt well. I told the prospective buyer and landowner that we would likely regulate the basalt well off for 
no water right. What say you? 
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116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony,G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 5:09 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Mike LADD'; Bill FERBER 
Subject: GR well 

Page 11 of 11 

We have a client who is trying to sell his property and a prospective buyer who is asking about the wrs. The 
property has a surface water right that serves for part of the year, this in not the question. There is also a GR well 
that is 23 feet deep. There is no water in this well. In 1977 the previous owner drilled a 300 ft. basalt well and 
has been using it since then. The property is 7 acres planted to cherry trees. The landowner has no water right 
for the 300 ft well and my assumption is that the GR will not suffice for the authorization to continue to use the 
basalt well. The basalt well is within 5 miles of City of MF wells and likely will not get a wr for this reason. In the 
past we told folks to write a letter to be placed in the GR file and we did no regulation. Where do we stand with 
this one given we now have GR transfers? I suspect we would not approve a transfer of the GR 23 ft well to the 
300 ft. basalt well. I told the prospective buyer and landowner that we would likely regulate the basalt well off for 
no water right. What say you? 
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From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 8:24 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Mike, I think you are correct that Doug Woodcock's staff would make a call on whether it is the same aquifer or 
not, assuming the landowner wants to file or has filed for a transfer. I think the landowner would have to file the 
app for transfer for this to occur. If the landowner does not file for this transfer, I would suspect we would still 
advise the landowner to put a letter in the GR file and when and if we adjudicate ground water, let the courts 
make the call? I guess I am asking ... because the GR is still valid unless the right underlying that GR is 
transferred or cancelled. 

Or another question I have is what if the landowner file's the transfer and it is rejected ... the GR is still "valid" and 
can the landowner use the replacement well under the GR umbrella and deal with this type of situation as we 
have done in the past with GR's? 

Worth talking about. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 07, 2007 6:17 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill FERBER'; 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tentatively I agree, but I believe we should get Doug Woodcock's staff involved to make the determination on the 
aquifer difference. What do you all think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 
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Thanks, 

Doug 

From: Bill Ferber [mailto:William.E.FERBER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Thursday, February 08, 2007 11:27 AM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Doug Woodcock' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Hi all, 

Page 9 of 11 

I think the days of putting a letter in a GR file to reflect most any changes is over now that we have rules. I agree 
that GR is still valid from the source identified on the registration, but if we determine that it is not the same source 
why would there be any entitlement to use a different source under the existing GR? In my humble opinion, the 
folks that put a letter in the GR file prior to the new rules regarding replacement wells and do not or did not get a 
determination of same source are in a very risky position. 690-380-2100 says changes in POA are restricted to 
the same aquifer for water rights and GRs. 

Regarding Juno's second paragraph I don't think they can use the replacement well if it's in a different aquifer. 

William (Bill) Ferber P.E., W.R.E. 
West Region Manager 
PHONE 503.986.0893 FAX 503.986.0903 

Oregon Water Resources Department 
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A 
Salem, OR 97301-1266 

e-mail William.E.FERBER@wrd.state.or.us 
website httg://www,wrd.st!lte.or.us 

Messages to a11dfi'o111 this email address may be available to the public under Oregon law. 
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Thanks! The well is located in Section 35, T. 6N, R. 35EWM. The well log is UMAT 5058 in the name of Norman 
Monroe. The GR is Certificate GR-2664, Registration# GR-2825, in the name of H.G. Duggan. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 8:34 AM 
To: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Hello, all. 

Doug asked me to help out on this one. If you would like a quick determination about the source question without 
having the transfer application filed, I'll be happy to do that. Where is the property and do we have a well log ID 
for the newer basalt well? If it is clear that the alluvium is thick, then it will be an easy call given the shallow depth 
of the old well. Then, the buyer and seller will know that the old well would need to be repaired, deepened or 
replaced to continue to legally use water from the authorized source. Thanks. 

Mike 

Michael Zwait 
Oregon Water Resources Depmtment 
503-986-0844 

From: Doug Woodcock [mailto:Douglas.E.WOODCOCK@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Friday, February 09, 2007 3: 10 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Mike-

Can you follow the thread here and assist Tony on this matter? 
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From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:43 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: FW: GR well 

Page 7 of 11 

Given the response from groundwater, Zwart, what is the next step? I would propose to inform the landowner 
verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right authorizing use of the basalt well. I would suggest that 
a shallow replacement well may be approved if he were to file a GR transfer. I am soliciting your comments or 
concurrence. 

From: Mike Zwart [mailto:Mike.J.ZWART@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 3:21 PM 
To: Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

--> 

Tony, 

As you and Bill Ferber must have suspected, this is a pretty easy call. The drilled well (UMAT 5058) develops 
basalt and has a 170-foot static, far deeper than the old dug well. So, I find that they develop different sources. 
However, look closely and you could question whether the well commingles basalt and alluvial waters. It is only 
cased to 39 feet and sealed to 35 feet with 3.5 sacks of bentonite. The first water-bearing zone is described at 30 
feet. I suspect that some of the cemented gravel (from 26 to 145 feet) below the casing and seal is saturated, 
allowing water to cascade or at least trickle down the well bore. Let me know if you need anything else. 

Mike 

Michael Zwart 
Oregon Water Resources Department 
503-986-0844 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 1:35 PM 
To: 'Mike Zwart'; 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tony Justus' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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From: Juno Pandian [mailto:Juno.G.PANDIAN@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 8:03 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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THe landowner may want to do what you suggest Mike and backfill to save his GR source. Maybe after Mike 
Zwart looks over the water right issue, it may be a good idea to sit down the the landowner and discuss his 
options. 

Ms. Juno Pandian, Manager 
Well Construction & Compliance Section 
725 NE Summer Street, Suite A 
Salem, Oregon 9730 I 
(503)986-0852 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 12, 2007 6:21 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Is there a possibility he could back fill the well to only include the alluvial aquifer and thus be in a position to claim 
the original source in the GR? And, he may have to file a GR modification (transfer) to capture the change from 
the original GR well. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.L,,:1dd@wrd.state.or.us 
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Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michc1el.F.Ladd@wrd.state.o_r.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.Justus@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 13, 2007 2:34 PM 
To: 'Juno Pandian'; 'Mike LADD' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Juno, Mike Zwart has already reviewed the wells. Look back in this email chain for his response. 

Page 5 of 11 

OK, I would propose to inform the landowner verbally, with a letter to confirm, that he has no water right 
authorizing use of the basalt well. As part of the verbal discussion, I would suggest that the landowner file a 
GR transfer to do one of two things: 

1. drill a new replacement for the old GR well. ( or) 

2. do a transfer and request authorization to use the current basalt well, after modification, as his replacement GR 
well. I would suggest he work closely with Brian Mayer on the proposal to modify the existing basalt well. 

I am soliciting your comments or concurrence. 
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Michael.F.Ladd@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Brian Mayer [mailto:Brian.M.MAYER@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 11:48 AM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 
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Do we know what the current water level is in the well ? The Basalts tend to rise on this end of the valley. A half 
mile to the south basalt is at about 30 to 40 ft. I am not sure there is any water in the basin fill sediments other 
than that lost by the ditch. Most shallow well in the area i.e .. 20,30,40 ft do not have water in them until the 
irrigation ditch are turned on and are dry shortly after they are turned off. I would think if ample water would have 
been at say 100 ft. the owner would have had the driller stop there and not drill to 300 ft. Triple the expense. 

With all the source issues aside this well would not meet current construction requirements. I know this well would 
not have met the construction standard of its day. We only allowed cement seals in wells in 1977. At minimum 
the well will have to be plug at the bottom and the upper end will have to resealed to meet standards. This is allot 
of expense not knowing if the water is even in the alluvials. 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 8:48 AM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

No, I would suggest he do the GR transfer first, so he knows what he needs to do with either the new well or the 
old well. I would involve Brian so he can consider methods to modify the basalt well and offer his perspective to 
the landowner. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@wrd.state.or.us] 
Sent: Monday, February 19, 2007 12:18 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Juno Pandian' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Tony, I am assuming what you are suggesting in# 2 below is that he backfill the existing well so that he only 
produces water from an aquifer which matches the original GR well and then file a modification application under 
our new GR rules? Also, I agree that# 1 is a viable option as well, provided he file the modification application 
under our GR rules. 

Michael F. Ladd 
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running. We are concerned there could be cascading water into the basalt well. The Ditch is about 35 feet from 
both wells. Brian is also gathering information from a new well being constructed west of him to determine if there 
is more water available in that direction. We will hopefully know more once we see the tape of the basalt well. 

Mr. Knapp indicated he had talked to the Assistant Watermaster when he bought the place and there was no 
mention of any concern regarding his use of the basalt well. He also questioned why the Dept. did not raise this 
issue when the basalt well was drilled. He is concerned that the GR amendment will not be approved in time for 
his needs in July and also that there may not be any water in the alluvial aquifer even if he completes the gr 
amendment and drills a new well or modifies the existing basalt well. He was looking to me to give him 
permission to use the basalt well and I told him I could not. I told him I would ask others what they think. So, 
what do you think? I would not be surprised if he uses the basalt well when the time comes to keep his trees 
alive. 

From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 20, 2007 12:00 PM 
To: 'Brian Mayer'; 'Tony Justus' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Brian, I don't know if we have any information on the water level. 

Please work with Tony or one of his staff that he may appoint to deal with this issue. The user will need to file a 
GR modification application under division 382 and identify how he would propose to modify the existing well to 
meet the same aquifer requirements as the original GR. It would appear if he wanted to file for a new water right 
he would run into all sorts of issues, 5-mile radius classification, well construction issues. 

Please coordinate and work with the landowner and get him going on an option that is viable to get the water 
needed. He needs to be notified ASAP so he can start planning on what option he wants to pursue as irrigation 
season is just around the corner. 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 
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From: Mike LADD [mailto:Michael.F.LADD@state.or.us] 
Sent: Wednesday, February 28, 2007 6:32 PM 
To: 'Tony Justus'; 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer'; 'Debbie Colbert' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Page 2 of 11 

Lets work with him so we can get his GR amendment in ASAP. If I recall we will allow these 
amendments to go through reimbursement authority. Another option is we could try our hand 
at processing the application out here and get going on it quickly. Ken is not too far out on 
processing timely applications. 

Debbie by copy also, do we have the necessary tools in the field to process this application? 
What do you think? 

Michael F. Ladd 

Regional Manager 

North Central Region 

Oregon Water Resources 

116 SE Dorion 

Pendleton, Oregon 97801 

(541) 278-5456 

(541) 278-0287 Fax 

Michael.F.1,.:ldd_@wrd.state.or.us 

From: Tony Justus [mailto:Tony.G.JUSTUS@state.or.us] 
Sent: Tuesday, February 27, 2007 1:17 PM 
To: 'Mike LADD'; 'Brian Mayer' 
Cc: 'Bill Ferber'; 'Juno Pandian'; 'Tom Paul (Tom Paul)' 
Subject: RE: GR well 

Mr. Knapp has met with Molly and started the GR amendment process. He is working with Brian and is going to 
have a local person camera the basalt well so Brian can look at the tape. The original gr well was dry on Friday. 
He indicated he does not have sufficient water in the basal well either unless the Hudson Bay Ditch is 
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